| Fﬂoﬁr 77

* SINCE 1956

. i

W, T
>Ho RENW&OERNE

STAGE
AERO

(Bssna

FLY CESSNA AIRPLANES § E
THAN ANY OTHER MAKE § &

MODEL

172

AND

SKYHAWK

1971

N7720G

. —

WORLD'S LARGEST PRO- i ¢
DUCER OF GENERAL f [
AVIATION AIRCRAFT § H

MANUAL

OWNERS y |



pPERFORMANCE - SPEC

e

GROSS WEIGHT ..... b oo e e

SPEED:

To eed at Sea Level . . . . . . .
Crglgle), 75% Power at 90001t . . . . . .

ANGE:
. Cruise, 75% Power at 9000 ft

38 Gal., No Reserve

Cruise, 75% Power at 9000£t . . . . . .

48 Gal., No Reserve

Optimum Range at 10,000 £t . . .

38 Gal., No Reserve

Optimum Range at 10,0004t . ., . . . . .
48 Gal., No Reserve

RATEOFCLIMB ATSEALEVEL . .., . . .
SERVICECEILING . . . . . . . .
TAKE-CFF:

GroondRun . . . . . . T

Total Distance Over 50-Foot Obstacle. ., .
LANDING:

Giound ROlL .=, .5 o0 o o

Total Distance Over 50-Foot Obstacle, . .
STALL SPEED:

Flaps Up, Power Off . . . . .

Flaps Down, Power Off . . . .

EMPTY WEIGHT (Approximate) . .
USEFUL LOAD. . . . . S ok w m
BAGGAGE . « v s v 06 o 4 s » = »
WING LOADING: Pounds/Sq Foot .

POWER LOADING: Pounds/HP . . . . . . .

FUEL CAPACITY: Total

Standard Tanks. <, . v « 5.0 & & v » s,

Optional Long Range Tanks . .
OIL CAPACITY: Total

PROPELLER: Fixed Pitch (Diameter) . . . .

ENGINE:

Lycoming Fngine . . . . . . .
150 rated HP at 2700 RPM

IFICATIONS
Model 172% Skyhawk *
139 mph 140 mph
131 mph 132 mph
615 mi 620 mi
4.7 hrs 4.7 hrs
131 mph 132 mph
775 mi 780 mi
5.9 hrs 5.9 hrs
131 mph 132 mph
640 mi 655 mi
5.5 hrs 5.5 hrs
117 mph 118 mph
820 mi 830 mi
7.0 hrs 7.0 hrs
117 mph 118 mph
645 fpm 645 fpm
13, 100 ft 13,100 ft
865 ft 865 ft
1525 ft 1525 ft
520 ft 520 ft
1250 ft 1250 ft
57 mph 97 mph
49 mph 49 mph
1250 lbs 1300 1bs
1050 1bs 1000 1bs
120 lbs 120 1bs
13.2 13.2
15.3 15.3

42 gal. 42 gal.
52 gal. 52 gal.

8 qts 8 qts

76 inches 76 inches
0-320-E2D 0-320-E2D

* .
This manual covers operation of the Model 172/Skyhawk which is certificated

as Model

DB37-|3—HAND-| 500-9/75

172 under TAR Type Certificate No. 3A12.




E2D

e R s B

.CONGRATULATIONS I

welcome to the ranks of Cessna owners| Your Cessna has been designed .
and constructed to give you the most in performance, economy, and com~
fort. It is our desire-that you will find flying it, either for business or
pleasure, 2 pleasant and profitable experience.

This Owner's Manual has been prepared as a guide to help you get the

most pleasure and utility from your Model 172/Skyhawk. It contains in-
formation about your Cessna's equipment, operating procedures, and per-
formance; and suggestions for its servicing and care. We urge you to read
it from cover to'cover, and to refer to it frequently.

Our interest in your flying pleasure hasg not ceased with your purchase of
a Cessna. World-wide, the Cessna Dealer Organization backed by the
Cessna Service Department stands ready to serve you. The following
services are offered by most Cessna Dealers: -

FACTORY TRAINED PERSONNEL to provide you with courteous
- expert service. : i : -

FACTORY APPROVED SERVICE EQUIPMENT to provide you
with the most efficient and accurate workmanship possible.

A STOCK OF GENUINE CESSNA SERVICE PARTS on hand
when you need them.

THE LATEST AUTHORITATIVE INFORMATION FOR SERV -
JCING CESSNA AIRPLANES, since Cessna Dealers have all

of the Service Manuals and Parts Catalogs, kept current by
Service Letters and Service News Letters, published by Cessna

Aircraft Company.

We urge all Cessna owners to use the Cessna Dealer Organization to the
fullest. - '

A current Cessna Dealer Directory accompanies your new airplane. The
Directory is revised frequently, and a current copy can be obtained from
your Cessna Dealer. Make your Directory one of your eross-country

flight planning aids; a warm welcome awaits you at every Cessna Dealer:




PRINCIPAL

DIMENSIONS

*
Maximum height of
with nose gear depr::?:;m
and optional flag
beacon installed,
*k

Wing spen of airplane with
optional strobe lights
installed,

K

I |

8 .
B AN
ol ks :

I [T

P— B



TABLE OF CONTENTS

— Page =
SECTION | - OPERATING CHECK LIST —emee-- 11
SECTION Il - DESCRIPTION AND

OPERATING DETAILS -ccoeeemme- 2-1
SECTION 1ll - EMERGENCY PROCEDURES -...- 3.1
SECTION IV - OPERATING LIMITATIONS -.o.--- 44
SECTION V - CARE OF THE AIRPLANE ... 5-1
OWNER FOLLOW-UP SYSTEM —oocommmmmee 5.11
SECTION VI - OPERATIONAL DATA oo 61
SECTION Vii- OPTIONAL SYSTEMS oooooo._._. 711
ALPHABETICAL INDEX oo Index-1

Y~ i =)y s ol L ol R e e e o i = o S B o e o |

This manual describes the operation and performance of
both the Cessna Model 172 and Skyhawk, Equipment des-
cribed as "Optional" denotes that the subject equipment
is optional on the Model 172, Much of this equipment is
standard on the Skyhawk model.

iii




Section |
= Pl | v—
OPERATING CHECK LIST

One of the first steps in obtaining tne utmost performance, service,
and flying enjoyment from your Cessna is to familiarize yourself with
your airplane's equipment, systems, and controls. This can best be done
by reviewing this equipment while sitting in the airplane. Those items
whose function and operation are not cbvious are covered in Section II.

Section I lists, in Pilot's Check List form, the steps necessary to
operate your airplane efficiently and safely. It is not a check list in its
true form as it is considerably longer, but it does cover briefly all of
the points that you should know for a typical flight.

The flight and operational characteristics of your airplane are normal

in all respects. There are no "unconventional" characteristics or opera-
tions that need to be mastered. All controls respond in the normal way
within the entire range of operation., All airspeeds mentioned in Sections
I, II and III are indicated airspeeds, Corresponding calibrated airspeed
may be obtained from the Airspeed Correction Table in Section VI.

BEFORE ENTERING THE AIRPLANE.

(1) Make an exterior inspection in accordance with figure 1-1.

BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE.

(1) Seats, Seat Belts and Shoulder Harnesses -- Adjust and lock.
(2) Fuel Selector Valve -- "BOTH.,"

(3) Brakes -- Test and set,

(4) Radios and Electrical Equipment -- "OFF,"

1-1




EXTERIOR

2
NOTE

Visually check aircraft for general condition during walk-
around inspection, In cold weather, remove even small
accumulations of frost, ice or snow from wing, tail and
control surfaces. Also, make sure that control surfaces
contain no internal accumulations of ice or debris. I
mght flight is planned, check operation of all lights, and
make sure g flashlight is available,

p——

» Remove control whe |
61 1()Ck0
b+ Check ignition gyiten nopy. e

Urn on mastep switch jndicators,
i turn magter switch "()Fai;l-l.dn(:he(:k fuel quantity |

heck fue] geg Pl \

Check baggs ¢lor-valve handle on "BOTH.' ., a11mop BT
ge door fo if childr

t : I' security, ith ke |

0 Occupy Chﬂd's seat, tY Lock w : Y Figure |

1-2



A G T e S e S -

C.
d-
e,

@
®) a.

1-1, “

Remove rudder gust lock, if installed.

Disconnect tail tie~-down.
Check control surfaces for freedom of movement and security.

Check aileron for freedom of movement and security.

Disconnect wing tie-down. >
Check main wheel tire for proper inflation.
Visually check fuel quantity, then check fuel filler cap secure.

Check oil level, Do not operate with less than six quarts. Fill
to eight quarts for extended flights.

Before first flight of day and after each refueling, pull out
strainer drain knob for about four seconds to clear fuel
strainer of possible water and sediment. Check strainer
drain closed. If water is observed, there is a possibility

that the fuel tank sumps contain water.. Thus, the fuel tank
sump drain plugs and fuel selector valve drain plug should

be removed to check for the presence of water.

Check propeller and spinner for nicks and security.

Check landing light for condition and cleanliness.

Check carburetor air filter for restrictions by dust or other
foreign matter,

Check nose wheel strut and tire for proper inflation.
Disconnect tie~-down rope.

Inspect flight instrument static source opening on side of

fuselage for stoppage (left side only).

Remove pitot tube cover, if installed, and check pitot tube

opening for stoppage.
Check fuel tank vent opening for stoppage.
Check stall warning vent opening for stoppage.

Check aileron for freedom of movement and security.

Disconnect wing tie-down.
Check main wheel tire for proper inflation.
Visually check fuel quantity, then check fuel filler cap secure.

1-3



;-;
d
]
3

STARTING THE ENGINE.

(1) Mixture -~ Rich,
(2) Carburetor Heat -- Cold,

(3) Primer -~ 2 - 6 sir
Close and lock primer.

(4)
()
(6)
(7)
(8)

okes as required (none if engine is warm).

Throttle -~ Open 1/8',
Master Switch -- "ON, "
Propeller Area -- Clear.

Ignition Switch -~ "START" (release when engine starts).
Oil Pressure -~ Check,,,

BEFORE TAKE-OFF.

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)

Parking Brake -~ Set.

Flight Controls -- Check for free and correct movement,
Fuel Selector Valve.-- "BOTH. "

Elevator Trim ~~ "TAKE-OFF" setting.

Throttle Setting -- 1700 RPM.

Engine Instruments and Ammeter -- Check.

Suction Gage -- Check (4.6 to 5.4 inches of mercury).
Magnetos -- Check (RPM drop should not exceed 125 RPM on

either magneto or 50 RPM differential between magnetos).

(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)

Carburetor Heat -- Check operation.

Flight Instruments and Radios -- Set.

Optional Autopilot or Wing Leveler -- Off.
Cabin Doors and Window -- Closed and locked.

TAKE-OFF.
NORMAL TAKE-OFF.

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)

Wing Flaps -- 0°,

Carburetor Heat -- Cold.

Power -- Full throttle,

Elevator Control -- Lift nose wheel at 60 MPH.
Climb Speed -- 75 to 85 MPH,

MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE TAKE-OFF.

(1) Wing Flaps -- 0°,

1-4

N - — e —




(2) Carburetor Heat -- Cold.

(38) Brakes r- Apply.

(4) Power -- Full throttle.

(5) Brakes -- Release.

(6) Airplane Attitude -- Slightly tail low.

(7) Climb Speed -- 68 MPH until all obstacles are cleared.

CLIMB.
(1) Airspeed -- 80 to 90 MPH.
NOTE

If 2 maximum performance climb is necessary, use
speeds shown in the Maximum Rate-Of-Climb Data
chart in Section VI.

(2) Power -- Full throttle.
(3) Mixture -~ Full rich (mixture may be leaned above 3000 feet).

CRUISING.
(1) Power -- 2200 to 2700 RPM.
NOTE

Maximum cruise RPM varies with altitude. For details,
refer to Section IV,

(2) Trim Tab -- Adjust.
(3) Mixture -- Lean for maximum RPM,

LET-DOWN.

(1) Mixture ~- Rich.
(2) Power -- As desired.
(3) Carburetor Heat -- As required to prevent carburetor icing.

1-5

T Tt ot i N

B

Nl

Sy




B R = s

T bt B sl o)

A

BEFORE LANDING.

(1) Fuel Selector Valve --

gg Mixture -~ Rich,
Carburetor Heat -- Apply full heat bef

(4) Wing Flaps -- Ag desired. woe Elonig Hottls,

(8) Airspeed -- 70 to 80 MPH (flaps up),

"BOTH, "

65 to 75 MPH (flaps down),

BALKED LANDING (GO-AROUND).

(1) Power ~-- Full throttle.
(2) Carburetor Heat -- Cold.
(3) Wing Flaps -- Retract to 20°.

(4) Upon reaching an airspeed of approximately 65 MPH, retract
flaps slowly. ‘

NORMAL LANDING.

(1) Touchdown -- Main wheels first,
(2) Landing Roll -- Lower nose wheel gently.
(3) Braking -- Minimum required,

AFTER LANDING.

(1) Wing Flaps -- Up.
(2) Carburetor Heat ~- Cold.

SECURING ‘AIRCRAFT.

1-6

(1) Parking Brake -- Set,

(2) Radios and Electrieal Equipment -~ "OFF.,"
(8) Mixture -- Idle cut-off (pulled full out).

(4) Ignition and Master Switch -- "OFF."

(5) Control Lock -= Installed.



INSTRU *\

MENT PANEL

36 35 34 33 32 31 30 29 28
21
26
25

1. Boom Microphone Keying 12, Radios (Opt.) 24, Microphone (Opt.)
Switch (Opt. ) 13, Fuel and Oil Gages 26, Fuel Selector Valve Handle |

2. Alrcraft Registration Number 14, Ammeter 26. Elevator Trim Control

3. Flight Instrument Group 15. Optional Instrument and 27. Throttle 1

4. Suction Gage (Opt.) Radio pace 98. Carburetor Heat Contro.

5+ Marker Beacon Indicator 16. Map Ccmpartment 29, Electrical Switches

6. olghts and Switches (Qpt,) 17. Wing Flap Position Indicator ~ 30. Circuit Breakers =

ey gon:‘pass Correction Card 18. Cigar Lighter 31, Parking Brake H;;:itch

8 M:;c oeleueter 19, Cabin Air and Heat Controls  32. Ignition/Starter dio Dial
9- Trag:s CdCOlnpass 20, Wing Flap Switch 33, Instrument and Ra
10, Rear view b OP) 21, Static Pressure Alternate Light Rheostats
11, Radio Setecti: 0%, (Opt.) Source Valve (OpL.) 34, Master Switch

" Opt.) ctor Switcheg 22, Mixture Control Knob 35, Primer
23. Autopilot Control Unit (Opt.) 36. Phone Jack A

Figure 2-1,
1-8



Section Il
= | —
DESCRIPTION AND OPERATING DETAILS

The following paragraphs describe the systems and equipment whose
function and operation is not obvious when sitting in the airplane. This
section also covers in somewhat greater detail some of the items listed

in Check List form in Section I that require further explanation.

FUEL SYSTEM.

Fuel is supplied to the engine from two tanks, one in each wing. With
the fuel selector valve on "BOTH, " the total usable fuel for all flight con-
ditions is 38 gallons for the standard tanks and 48 gallons for the optional

long range tanks.

Fuel from each wing tank flows by gravity to a selector valve. De-
pending upon the setting of the selector valve, fuel from the left, right,
or both tanks flows through a fuel strainer and carburetor to the engine

induction system.

The fuel selector valve should be in the "BOTH" position for take-off,
climb, landing, and maneuvers that involve prolonged slips or skids.
Operation from either "LEFT" or "RIGHT" tank is reserved for cruising
flight.

. NOTE "

With low fuel (1/8th tank or less), a prolonged steep de-
scent (1500 feet or more) with partial power, full flaps,
and 80 MPH or greater should be avoided due to the pos-
sibility of the fuel tank outlets being uncovered, causing
temporary fuel starvation, If starvation occurs, leveling
the nose should restore power within 20 seconds.

NOTE

When the fuel selector valve handle is in the "BOTH"
position in cruising flight, unequal fuel flow from each

2-1




T

—

FUEL SYSTEM SCHEMATIC

LEFT FUEL TANK

~ RIGHT FUEL TaNg

£

I e
-."l:'_t\\\\'{:i‘:é:- \‘ .‘
VENT :\

SRR

SELECTOR [i}
VALVE

TO ENSURE MAXIMUM FUEL CAPACITY
WHEN REFUELING, PLACE THE FUEL
SELECTOR VALVE IN EITHER "LEFT"
OR “RIGHT" POSITION TO PREVENT
CROSS-FEEDING.

T
TO foananoosnns I 200000 8000000KANGRA X FUEL

ENGINE W ...:... CRXXK? S5 | STRAINER

ENGINE
PRIMER

—CODE ‘
] rm SUPPLY

VENT

LI ) |
NKAGE ARBURETOR




tank may occur if the wings are not maintained exactly
level. Resulting wing heaviness can be alleviated
gradually by turning the selector valve handle to the
tank in the "heavy' wing.

For fuel system servicing information, refer to Lubrication and
Servicing Procedures in Section V.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM.

Electrical energy is supplied by a 14-volt, direct-current system
powered by an engine-driven alternator (see figure 2-3). A 12- volt bat-
tery is located on the left-hand forward portion of the firewall. Power is
supplied to all electrical circuits through a split bus bar, one side con- .
taining electronic systems and the other side having general electrical
systems. Both sides of the bus are on at all times.except when either an
external power source is connected or the ignition/starter switch is turned
on; then a power contactor is automatically activated to open the circuit to
the electronic bus. Isolating the electronic circuits in this manner pre-
vents harmful transient voltages from damaging the transistors in the

electronic equipment.

MASTER SWITCH.

The master switch is a split-rocker type switch labeled "MASTER, "
and is "ON" in the up position and "OFF" in the down position. The right
half of the switch, labeled ""BAT," controls all electrical power to the
airplane. The left half, labeled "ALT" controls the alternator,

Normally, both sides of the master switch should be used simulta-
neously, however, the ""BAT" side of the gwitch could be turned "ON"
separately to check equipment while on the ground. The "ALT" side of
‘the switch, when placed in the "OFF" position, removes the alternator
from the electrical system. With this switch in the "OFF'" position, the
entire electrical load is placed on the battery, and all non-essential elec-
trical equipment should be turned off for the remainder of the flight.

AMMETER.

, The ammeter indicates the flow of current, in amperes, from the
-alternator to the battery or from the battery to the aircraft electrical
system. When the engine is operating and the master switch is "ON, "

2-3




TRYD

2-4

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

10 PRIMARY BUS

REGULATOR
. []
7 A . —
Lo 1 ‘::' N ‘t" -
' ____—”——-Ill b
ALTERNATOR

——

' [)(}I MASTER

3 ’ SWITCH

% .
1:._L__> 10 ALI FIELD

CIRCUIT BREAKER

(WITH CIRCUIT BREAKER)

CIGAR LIGHTER

REVERSE POLARITY
CONTACTOR

STARTER
CONTACTOR

£

AMMETER

GROUND SERVICE
PLUG RECEPTACLE
1=, (OP1)

+

£

Is

FLIGHT

HOUR

RECORDER
{oPT)

on
PRESSURE
SWITCH
(OPT}

SIARTER =

sariery L 7,
CONTACIOR
-

d crcuir gy
EAKER (Pysy.q
-T0.RE
@ Fuse DIoDg KESIS:(E:III
4} caraciioq INOISE FiLveg

SPLIT BUS
CONTACTOR
INORMALLY CLOSED)

¥ 10

NAVIGATION

LIGHT CIRCUIT
BREAKER

IGNITION.
STARTER SWITCH

Ll =

MAGNETOS

Fig’ure 2_3.

SCHEmATIC

10 RADIO (OrT)
10 rapiO (OpY)
10 RADIO (OPT)
10 AUDIO AMPLIFIER (OpY)

FROM ALTERNATOR BuUS
TO LANDING LIGHT (orT)

TO NAVIGAIION LIGHIS

10 CONTROL WHEEL MAP
UGHIT [OPT) .

TO TRANSMITIER RELAY {OPT)
TO IGNITION.STARTER SWITCH

TO FLASHING BEACON (OPT)

TO DOOR POST MAP LIGHT (QPT)

TO DOME AND OPTIONAL
COURTESY LIGHTS

TO COMPASS AND INSTRUMENT
UGHIS

TO FUEL QUANTITY INDICATORS
TO WING FLAP POSITION
INDICATOR

TO WING FLAP SYSTEM

10 STROBE LIGHTS (OPT)

7O PITQT HEAT SYSTEM (OPT)

OR
O TURN COORDINATOR

OPTIONAL TURN AND BANK
INDICATOR

_—a 3 =




ihe ammeter indicates the charging rate applied to the battery. In the
ovent the alternator is not functioning or the electrical load exceeds the
output of the alternator, the ammeter indicates the discharge rate-of-the

pattery.
CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND FUSES.

The majority of electrical circuits in the airplane are protected by
myush-to-reset" circuit breakers mounted on the instrument panel. Ex-
ceptions to this are the optional clock, flight hour recorder, and battery
contactor closing (external power) circuits which have fuses mounted
adjacent to the battery. Also, the cigar lighter is protected by a.man-
ually reset type circuit breaker mounted directly on the back of the lighter
pehind the instrument panel. The alternator field and wiring is protected
by an automatically resetting circuit breaker. '

When more than one radio is installed, the radio transmitter relay
(which is a'part of the radio installation) is protected by the navigation
lights circuit breaker labeled "NAV LTS." If a malfunction in the navi-
gation lights system causes the circuit breaker to open, de-activating the
lights and transmitter relay, turn off the navigation light switch and reset
the circuit breaker. This will re-activate the transmitter relay and per-
mit its usage. Do not turn the switch on again until the malfunction is

corrected.

LIGHTING EQUIPMENT.

EXTERIOR LIGHTING.

Conventional navigation lights are located on the wing tips and top of

the rudder. Optional lighting includes a $ingle landing light in the cowl °
nose cap, a flashing beacon on the top of the vertical fin, a strobe light

on each wing tip, and two courtesy lights, one under each wing, just out-

board of the cabin door. The courtesy lights are controlled by the dome

light switch located on the overhead console. All other exterior lights are
controlled by rocker type switches located on the left switch and control
panel. The switches are "ON" in the up position and "OFF" in the down

position.

on should not be used when flying through clouds or
ted from water droplets or particles in

2~5

The flashing beac
overcast; the flashing light reflec




the atmosphere,

partiQUl?‘rlY at night, can prodl.we Vertig, and
orientation.

Bgf

:oh intensity strobe lights will enhapce anti~
1;1vgé1r the lights should be turned off whey, ;
p raft, or during flight through cloug

The two

tection. How ;
vicinity of other airc

0111810
I
a-xling in thgr O«

8, fﬂg Or haZe
INTERIOR LIGHTING.

ination of the instrument panel is provided by reqd flog
in thclaﬂf‘:)Tward portion of the ovesrhe'ad console., The magnetio c‘iig:stmg
and radio equipment have integral lighting. A dual rheostat contyes onst
left switch and control panel operates these lights, The innep e la~he
beled "PANEL, "' operates the instrument panel and Compagg thtin’g
The outer knob, labeled "RADIO'" controls all radio lighting, ,

A cabin dome light is located in the overhead console, and ig ope
by a switch adjacent to the light. To turn the light on, move the SWitch to
the right. This will also operate the optional courtesy lights,

An optional map light may be mounted on the bottom of the pilot's
control wheel. The light illuminates the lower portion of the cabin, just
forward of the pilot and is helpful when checking maps and other flight
data during night operations. To operate the light, first turn on the "NAY
LT" Switch, then adjust the map light's intensity with the knurled disk
type rheostat control located at the bottom of the control wheel.

A door post map light is also offered as optional equipment, and is
located at the top of the left forward door post. The light contains both
red and white bulbs, and may be positioned to illuminate any area de-
Eged by the Pllot, A switch on the left forward door post is labeled

W oo T and "WHITE". Placing the switeh in the top position

Will provide a req light, ' In the botto e HERS
) . m position, standard white lig
1s provided, The center position is "OEF". ,

CABIN HEAT|NG
DEFROSTING SYS,TE/AE\NTILATING AND

For cabip, v

air te entilatigy

o the
Mmperatyy » bull the "CAR " b out, To raisé
> Pull the "CABIN gpn kl{ybﬁltf: ag;goximatelY 1/4" 0

2-6

——, —




0 prq.
the

laze,

ighﬁng
Pass

1 on the
), la-
g,

Perateq
itch to

t's

just
zht
! 1 A'V'
sk

1is
oth -

s T
’

n
ing

the

1/2" for a small amount of cabin heat. Additional heat is available by
pulling the knob out farther; maximum heat 1s available with the "CABIN
HT" knob pulled full out and the "CABIN AIR'" knob pushed full in. When
no heat is desired in the cabin, the "CABIN HT" knob is pushed full in.

Front cabin heat and ventilating air is supplied by outlet holes spaced
across a cabin manifold just forward of the pilot's and copilot's feet.
Rear cabin heat and air is supplied by two ducts from the manifold, one
extending down each side of the cabin to an outlet at the front door post at
floor level. Windshield defrost air is also supplied by a duct leading from
the cabin manifold.

Separate adjustable ventilators supply additional air; one near each
upper corner of the windshield supplies air for the pilot and copilot, and
two optional ventilators in the rear cabin ceiling supply air to the rear
seat passengers. :

SHOULDER HARNESSES.

Shoulder harnesses are provided as standard equipment for the pilot
and front seat passenger, and as optional equipment for the rear seat
passengers,

Each front seat harness is attached to a rear door post just above
window line and is stowed above the cabin door. When stowed, the har-
ness is held in place by two retaining clips, one above the door and one
on the front of the forward door post. When stowing the harness, place it
behind both retaining clips and secure the loose end behind the retaining
clip above the door. The optional rear seat shoulder harnesses are at-
tached just below the lower corners of the rear window. Each rear seat

harness is stowed behind a retaining clip lpcated at the bottom edge of the
aft side window. '

To use the front and rear seat shoulder harnesses, fasten and adjust
the seat belt first, Remove the harness from the stowed position, and
lengthen as required by pulling on the end of the harness and the narrow
releage strap, Place the metal stud at the end of the harness in the re-
taining slot on the seat belt buckle, Tighten the harness by pulling down

Olel the a;ljgstment strap, Leave just enough slack to allow all controls to
reached,

Releasing and removing the shoulder harness is accomplished bj

2-7




n the narrow release strap, ¢ _
pulling uPWtﬁ:dsfot in the seat belt buckle, In gp eme;.nm’mg the
gtud from ay be removed by releasing the seat bejt firgt 2 the
?l?: %Zi?lgslsyover the head by pulling up on the > th

STARTING ENGINE.

ine engine starting, open the throttle approximately |
n? ‘:z:;:ieiagtures, one or two 's'trokes of the primer shogld{)a inch, y,
Wm‘old weather, up to six strokes’of the prh:ne

g‘ecengine is warm, no priming will be required, In extremely ¢l fote
peratures, it may be necessary to continue priming while Cranking fp,
engine. S ;

Weak intermittent firing followed by puffs of black sm
exhaust stack indicates overpriming or flooding. Ex.cess fuel can pe
cleared from the combustion chambers by the following procedure: Set
the mixture control full lean and the throttle full open; then crank the

engine through several revolutions with the starter. Repeat the start-
ing procedure without any additional priming,

ake from the

If the engine is underprimed (most likely in cold weather with a cold

engine) it will not fire at all, and additional priming will be necessary.
As soon as the ¢

ylinders begin to fire, open the throttle slightly to keep
it running,

After starting, if the oil gage does not begin to show Pressurﬁlglmm
30 seconds in the summertime and about twice that long in very gause
weather, stop engine and investigate. Lack of oil pressure can
Serious eng

Ine damage, After starting, avoid the use of carburetor
heat unlegg icing conditiong prevail.

NOTE

Additiona)] ge

tion
tails for cold weather starting and opera
may he fg

Py tion-
und under Cold Weather Operation in this 5€¢

TAXIING

When taxiing,

is j os be held to
9 1t 18 important that speed and use of brak
-8

0
releage Strap o1 pyyyr My

8 .
I may be necegggy leient.

&




m————

TAXIING DIAGRAM

USE UP AILERON
ON RH WING AND
NEUTRAL ELEVATOR

23 25 SRR
SE DOWN AILERON
{ ON LH WING AND
“: DOWN ELEVATOR

e s

CODE
WIND DIRECTION ’

e e R ———

Figure 2~-4.

- USE DOWN AILERON
: ON RH WING AND
DOWN ELEVATOR

NOTE

Strong quartering tail winds require cauation.
Avoid sudden bursts of the throttle and sharp
braking when the airplane is in this attitude.
Use the steerable nose wheel and rudder to
maintain direction.




m and that all controls be utilizeq (see Toyas |
;1;1)12581111:11 aintain directional control and balance, '

knob should p
carburetor heat control e push, |
grouxrfcll1 E(,)per:a.ticun.'st unless heat is absolutely ne ceSBared full gy o

bulled out to the heat position, air entering the engine'isvzgte E’? 2
- Ered'
Taxiing over loose gravel or cinders shoul

d be dop
speed to avold abrasion and stone damage to the prop ell‘::'it}ow 0

ips. Ngine

—

e

BEFORE TAKE-OFF.
WARM-UP.

If the engine accelerates smoothly, the airplane is ready for take-ofy
Since the engine is closely cowled for efficient in-flight engine cooling,
precautions should be taken to avoid overheating

_ | during prolonged engine
operation on the ground. Also, long periods of idling may cause fouled
spark plugs.

MAGNETO CHECK.

The magneto check should be made at 1700 RPM as follows: Move
ignition switch first to "R" position, and note RPM, Next move switch
back to "BOTH" to clear the other set of plugs. Then move switch o
the "L" position, note RPM and return the switch to the "BOTH" position.
RPM drop should not exceed 125 RPM on elther magneto or show greater
than 60 RPM differentia] between magnetos, If there is a doubt cpnce?:“s
ing operation of the ignition system, RPM checks at higher engine 5P
Will usually confirm whether a deficiency exists, |

An absy : . ding of
one side o? iﬁgei of RPM drop may be an indication of faulty groun

it . the
magneto timj gnition system or should be cause for suspicion that
HUDg i set in advance of the setting specified.

ALTERNA.TOR CHECK,

Pri o
r egulatozro?eilights Where verification of proper alternator and ‘gt);t)aga
9 #tlon is essentia) (such as night or instrument {11
-10

g85 g0

P

<

[ e o R o] M od P

e iy g



¥

ositive verification can be made by loading the electrical system momen~
tarily (3 to b seconds) with the optional landing light (if so equipped), or
py operating the wing flaps during the engine runup (1700 RPM). The am-
meter will remain within a needle width of zero if the alternator and vol-

tage regulator are operating properly.

TAKE-OFF.
POWER CHECK.

It is important to check full-throttle engine operation early in the
take-off run. Any signs of rough engine operation or sluggish engine
acceleration is good.cause for discontinuing the take-off. If this occurs,
you are justified in making a thorough full-throttle, static runup before
another take-off is attempted. The engine should run smoothly and turn
approximately 2260 to 2360 RPM with carburetor heat off.

NOTE

Carburetor heat should not be used duririg take-off
unless it is absolutely necessary for obtaining smooth

engine acceleration.

Full-throttle runups over loose gravel are especially harmful to pro-
When take -offs must be made over a gravel surface, it is
throttle be advanced slowly. This allows the air-
plane to start rolling before high RPM is developed, and the gravel will
be blown back of the propeller rather than pulled into it. ‘When unavoid-
able small dents appear in the propeller blades, they should be immedi-
ately corrected as described in Section V under propeller care.

,/ / i
Prior to take-off from fields above 3000 fget elevation, the mixture

should be leaned to give maximum RPM in a fifll-throttle, static runup.

peller tips.
very important that the

WING FLAP SETTINGS.

Normal and obstacle clearance take-oifs are performed with wing
flaps up. The use of 10° flaps will shorten the ground run approximately
10%, but this advantage is lost in the climb to a 50-foot obstacle. There-
fore, the use of 10° flaps is reserved for minimum ground runs or for
take-off from soft or rough fields, I 10° of flaps are used for minimum

2-11




to leave them extended r
it is eferable ather ¢
ound runs,c 1§nb 3, the obstacle. In this case, use an obstacl Btrag
them in the As soon as the obstacle is cleared, the f1, . Clearapg,

of 60 ME¥te rates to the norm
speed the airplane accele al flaps-yp Climp gpe:q

. :oh altitude take-off in hot weather where cJjp,
D P ?hhigl‘} flaps, it is recommended that the flaps no b Would pe

o t b
Qﬁgfﬁﬂ wri'lap settings of 30° to 40° are not recommended gzt :nﬁffi éor

for take-off.
PERFORM ANCE CHARTS.

Consult the Take-Off Data chart in Section VI for take-off distances
ander various gross weight, altitude, hegdwind, temperature, and ryp-

way surface conditions.

CROSSWIND TAKE-OFES.

Take-offs into strong crosswinds normally are performed with the
minimum flap setting necessary for the field length to minimize the
drift angle immediately after take-off. The airplane is accelerated to
a speed slightly higher than normal, then pulled off abruptly to prevent
possible settling back to the runway while drifting. When clear of the
ground, make a coordinated turn into the wind to correct for driit.

CLIMB.
CLIMB DATA.

For detailed

L :
in Section VI, data, refer to the Maximum Rate-Of-Climb Data chaf

CLIMB SPEEDS.

_ Normal c]j
throttle for be;?::g?gs performed at 80 to 90 MPH with flap

3000 feet and may 1 1, 0°L08. The mixturé should be full ric
1 e maxip.s seaned above 3000 feet for smoother engin® =,
evel to 79 MPH at 19 %36 of-climb speeds range from §2 MPH &t

tmb angle, o0 feet. If an obstruction dictates the U5°

ul and full
. ﬁbelow

operd”

ay Th



) : NOTE

Steep climbs at low speeds should be of short duration
% to improve engine cooling, ' '

CRUISE.

Normal cruising is done between 656% and 75% power. The power
settings required to obtain these powers at various altitudes and outside
air temperatures can be determined by using your Cessna Power Com-

' puter or the OPERATIONAL DATA, Section VI.

Cruising can be done more efficiently at high altitudes because of
lower air density and therefore higher true airspeeds for the same power.
This is illustrated in the table below, which shows performance at 75%
power at various altitudes, All figures are based on lean mixture, 38

. gallons of fuel (no reserve), zero wind, standard atmospheric conditions,
and 2300 pounds gross weight.

To achieve the lean mixture fuel consumption figures shown in Sec-
tion VI, the mixture should be leaned as follows: pull mixture control
out until engine RPM peaks and begins to fall off, then enrichen slightly
back to peak RPM,

b

R AN R

A%
2w

Carburetor ice, as evidenced by.an unexplained drop in RPM, can be
removed by application of full carburetor heat. Upon regaining the origi-

3 s

m
MAXIMUM CRUISE SPEED PERFORMANCE

' 75% POWER
ALTITUDE RPM TRUE AIRSPEED RANGE

1 SEA LEVEL 2490 - 123 575

RS A y B ST
G ) e R S N A A R R

2000 ft. 2600 128 600

9000 ft. FULL THROTTLE |. 132 & 620

2-13

LS

_artr -‘).5':.%; i




(with peat off), use the minimum amount of heyy (by try |
T

. Since the heat
nal nt ice from forming. eated ajp al gy
roe) 1 Pt th miture S When chzbureto 1% 4k,
tor heat is recommended d
ge of full carbure Uring flign, . r
T roid the possibility of engine stoppage dus to CxCongiyg L by glipS
ri:éio‘:l or carburetor ice. The mixture setting should pe readjuz?;sr in- | ward
gmoothest operatiyy f | ang
i tial carb |
emely heavy rain, ihe use ol par uretor he N
glxi;xat;ely 2}3 out), and part throttle (closed at least one ;:c(“)ontrm
ﬁgp;‘ecessary to retain adequate power, Power changes shoulg e sy
cautiously followed by prompt adjustment of the mixture for g, othn:;ascle o8
operation.. - | N
ing ¢
whee
. ‘ avoi
s TA I- L S . | port
The stall characteristics are conventional and aural warning is pro- SHC
vided by a stall warning horn which sounds between 5 and 10 MPH above
the stall in all configurations. .
| 69 1
Power-off stall speeds at maximum gross weight and aft c.g. posi- \ on t
tion are presented on page 6-2 as calibrated airspeeds since indicated gea
airspeeds are unreliable near the stall, | | lfalra‘
‘, af
| pre
CR
‘SPINS. - |
S - ~ qui
Cate{glét:;ltio%al Spins are prohibited in this airplane, except in the UHHY | g
* +0Tecover from a spin, use the following technique. | gg
1 .
(2) R;Er%&hmtﬂe to idle position.
(3) A_fteI}.r Onel_;‘,“dder opposite to the direction of rcdtaﬁon-d of neutral
in & brisk MOﬁo(:lurth turn, move the control wheel forwar T 3?;
As rotation S't th recov-
ery f OpPs, neutralize rudder, and make & Sm00
Y Irom the resultmé dive, | ) BA

2-14



. Slips ]

LANDINGS.

Normal landings are made power-off with any flap setting desired.
hould be avoided with flap séttings greater than 30° due to a down-

ward pitch encountered under certain combinations of airspeed, side slip
angle, and center of gravity loadings.

NOTE

Carburetor heat should be applied prior to any signi-
ficant reduction or closing of the throttle.

NORMAL LANDING.

Landings should be made on the main wheels first to reduce the land-
ing speed and subseguent need for braking in the landing roll. The nose
wheel is lowered to the runway gently after the speed has diminished to
avoid unnecessary nose gear loads. This procedure is especially im-

portant in rough or soft field landings.

SHORT FIELD LANDING.

For short field landings, make a powei"-dff approach at approximately
69 MPH indicated airspeed with 40° of flaps. Touchdown should be made
on the main wheels first. Immediately after touchdown, lower the nose

nd apply heavy braking as required. For maximum

gear to the ground a
prake effectiveness after all three wheels are on the ground, retract-the
flaps, hold full nose up elevator and apply maximum possible brake

pressure without sliding the tires.

CROSSWIND LANDING.

When landing in a strong crosswind, use the minimum flap setting re-
quired for the field length. Although the crab or combination method of
drift correction may be used, the wing-low method gives the best control.
After touchdown, hold a straight course with the steerable nose wheel and

occasional braking if necessary. _

The maximum allowable crosswind velocity is dependent upon pilot
capability rather than airplane limitations. With average pilot technique,
direct crosswinds of 15 MPH can be handled with safety.

BALKED LANDING (6O-AROUND).

In a balked landing (zo-around) climb, reduce the wing flap setting

2-15




|

to 20° immediately after full power is g lied.

cleared during the go-around climb, leag,-lz the wiH °2Ttac 8 mug; ;
20° range until the obstacles are cleareq, After 2?6 4P8 in the 10° 4
the flaps may be retracted as the airplane accelerat aring apy °b8tac1°
flaps-up climb speed of 80 to 90 MPH. ©S to the norm °s

|

COLD WEATHER OPERATION,
STARTING.

Prior to starting on a cold morning, it ig advisabl
peller through several times by hand to "'break loose" grt?.p“u thg pro-
oil, thus conserving battery energy. limber" the

NOTE

When pulling the propeller through by hand, treat it as if
the ignition switch is turned on. A Ioose or broken ground
wire on either magneto could cause the engine to fire,

In extremely cold (0°F and lower) weather, the use of an external pre-
heater and an external power source are recommended whenever possible |
to obtain positive starting and to reduce wear and abuse to the engine and |
electrical system. Pre-heat will thaw the oil trapped in the oil cooler,
which probably will be congealed prior to starting in extremely cold tem- |
peratures. When using an external power source, the position of the |
master switch is important. Refer to Section VII under Ground Service

Plug Receptacle for operating details.

Cold weather starting procedures are as follows:

With Preheat:

(1) With ignition switch "OFF" and throttle closed, prime
the engine four to eight strokes as the propeller is being
turned over by hand.

'NOTE

Use heavy strokes of primer for best atomization of fuel.
After priming; push primer. all the way in and turn to 1
locked position to avoid possibility of engine drawing fue
through the primer,

2-16



(2) Propeller Area -- Clear.

(3) Master Switch -- "ON,"

(4) Mixture -- Full rich,

(5) Throttle -- Open 1/8".

(6) Ignition Switch -~ "START."

(7) Release ignition switch to "BOTH" when engine starts.

(8) Oil Pressure -- Check.

Without Preheat:

(1) Prime the engine six to ten strokes while the propeller

is being turned by hand with throttle closed. Leave primer
charged and ready for stroke. :

(2) Propeller Area -- Clear,

(3) Master Switch -- "ON."

(4) Mixture -- Full rich.

(5) Ignition Switch -- "START."

(6) Pump throttle rapidly to full open twice. Return to 1/8"
open position, _

(7) Release ignition switch to ""'BOTH" when engine starts.
(8) Continue to prime engine until it is running smoothly, or
alternately pump throttle rapidly over first 1/4 to total travel.

(9) Oil Pressure -- Check.
(10) Pull carburetor heat knob full on after engine has started.

Leave on until engine is running smoothly.
(11) Lock Primer. -

NOTE

If the engine does not start during the first few attempts,
or if engine firing diminishes in strength, it is probable
that the spark plugs have been frosted over. Preheat
must be used before another start ,ig attempted.

IMPORTANT

Pumping the throttle may cause raw fuel to accumulate in
the intake air duct, creating a fire hazard in the event of a
backfire. If this occurs, maintain a cranking action to suck
flames into the engine. An outside attendant with a fire ex-
tinguisher is advised for cold starts without preheat.

_ During cold weather operations, no indication will be appa,rent on the
oil temperature gage prior to take-off if outside air temperatures are

2-117



: - iod (2‘ to 5
a suitable warm-up per 5 minyteg
d. Aftzzgine geveral times to higher engine RPM ;lft 1009 Rpy,

othly and the oil pressure remaing normai 0 sfeiggi“e
| 3

yery col
accelerate the

g 8mo oil
:lfec Zﬁ;ﬁie ig ready for take off.

FLIGHT OPERATIONS.

Take-off is made normally with carburetor heat off, Avo
Jeaning in cruise.

Carburetor heat may be uséd to overcome any ocecasion

al engine
roughness due to ice.

When operating in sub-zero temperature, avoid using partial carpy-
retor heat, Partial heat may increase the carburetor air temperature ¢,

the 32° to 70°F range, where icing is critical under certain atmospherie
conditions. . .

Refer to Section VI for cold weather equipment.

HOT WEATHER OPERATION.

Refer to the general warm temperature starting information under
Starting Engine in this

section. A : ion on the
ground, void prolonged engine operation

2-18

|
g

),

id Excessiye




'M),
e <

iV‘e

(J

. paragraphs below descr

R

‘.

Es
E

Section Il
EMERGENCY PROCEDURES

Emergencies caused by aircraft or engine malfunctions are extreme-
]y rare if proper pre-flight inspections and maintenance are practiced.
Enroute weather emergencies can be minimized or eliminated by careful
flight planning and good judgement when unexpected weather is encounter-
ed. However, should an emergency arise the basic guidelines described
in this section should be considered and applied as necessary to correct

the problem.

ELECTRICAL POWER SUPPLY SYSTEM MALFUNCTIONS.

Malfunctions in the electrical power supply system can be detected by
periodic monitoring of the ammeter; however, the cause of these mal-
functions is usually difficult to determine. . A broken alternator drive belt
or wiring is most likely the cause of alternator failures, although other
factors could cause the problem, A damaged or improperly adjusted vol-
tage regulator can also cause malfunctions. -All electrical problems of
this nature constitute an electrical emergency and should be dealt with
immediately. Electrical power malfunctions usually fall into two cate-

gories, excessive rate of charge and insufficient rate of charge. The
ibe the recommended remedy for each situation.

EXCESSIVE RATE OF CHARGE.

After periods of engine starting and heavy electrical usage at low en-
gine speeds (such as extended taxiing) the battery condition will be low
enough to accept above normal charging during the initial part of a flight.
However, after thirty minutes of cruising flight, the ammeter should be
indicating less than two needle widths of charging current. If the charging
rate remains above this value on a long flight, it is possible that the bat-
tery will overheat and evaporate the electrolyte at an excessive rate. In
addition, electronic components in the electrical system could be adverse-

ly affected by the higher than normal voltage if a faulty voltage regulator
setting is causing the overcharging. . :




' |

se possibilities, the alternator side of |

rfﬁaugee g:;ne dpno FF." The f!.ight should be ter N

gwitch sggt drain on the battery minimized as soon as py
the cur

the battery can gupply t

To p Split

e
:'litlilated anér/lﬁf‘terk

C
he electrical system for only g limite‘;‘iale eCayge

If it becomse b parent that the battery voltage ig getungptg lod of
time.

ternator switch 0 low
ctrical system, the al witch can be to
rate the o tes at a time until the battery is partially rg"crhgid back gp |
for severgency occurs at night, the alternator switch shoulq pe regehﬁ' |
:getlfg'ON‘ ' position just before landing light and flaps will pe o

Tequireq
for landing.
INSUFFICIENT RATE OF CHARGE.

If the ammeter indicates a continuous discharge rate in flight, the
alternator is not supplying power to the system and should be shyt down
since the alternator field circuit may be placing an unnecessary load op
the system. All non-essential equipment should be turned "OFF" anq the
flight terminated as soonas practical.

ROUGH ENGINE OPERATION OR LOSS OF POWER.
SPARK PLUG FOULING. |

An engine roughness in flight may be caused by one or more spark

plugs becoming fouled by carbon or lead deposits. This may be verified
by furning the ignition switch momentarily from "BOTH" to either "LEFT"
o MIGHT" position, An obvious power loss in single ignition operation
is evidence of spark plug or magneto trouble, Assuming that spark plugs
arfﬁﬂ-le more likely cause, lean the mixture to the normal lean setting for |
:;‘r sing flight. ¥ the problem does not clear up in several minutes, de- |

T recont Cher mixture setting will produce smoother operation.

of tt’hg 1{;",?&3; 0 ﬂile nearest airport for repairs using the "BOTH" pOSigl‘in
gle ignition pO:i‘:i;ﬁl? unless ertreme roughness dictates the use of 25

R —

MAGNETO MALFUNCTION.

A sudden e g
neto problems.ng;\:;lft: Oughness or misfiring is usually evidence of mag

. T"
ignition gwi : hing from "BOTH" to eith n EFT" or "RI.(}H
Select dji}z]:gﬁtpos-ihon will ident]_fy Whichonfagneeli‘:o is malfuncﬁonlng.

3 S Setﬁngs and enrichen the mixture to determine
-9 .

-

’

contim‘
to the |

LOW

is a Pc
leak i
cautio
loss ©
port

ture,

engin
Leave
the m

FOR
PREC

ing a
and s

R T T " S ———

"EMEI

If tir
tity,
Also
prop



\ASter
or
1Sa
of
W ito .
°k o

ed
d

v

/Tl
n
the

ER.

ed
y FT!

ugs
for
le-

tion
in-

continued operation on ""BOTH' magnetos is practicable, If not, switch
to the good magneto and proceed to the nearest airport for repairs.

LoW OIL PRESSURE.

If low oil pressure is accompanied by normal oil temperature, there
js a possibility the oil pressure gage or relief valve is malfunctioning. A
Jeak in the line to the gage is not necessarily cause for an immediate pre-
cautionary landing because an orifice in this line will prevent 2 sudden
1oss of oil from the engine sump, However, & landing at the nearest air-
port would be advisable to inspect the source of trouble.

If a total loss of oil pressure is accompanied by a rise in oil tempera-
ture, there is reason to suspect an engine failure is imminent. Reduce
engine power immediately and select a suitable forced landing field.

Leave the engine running at low power during the approach, using only
the minimum power required to reach the desired touchdown spot.

FORCED LANDINGS.
PRECAUTIONARY LANDING WITH ENGINE POWER.

Before attempting an "off airport' landing, one should drag the land-
ing area at a safe but low altitude to inspect the terrain for obstructions
and surface conditions, proceeding as follows: °

(1) Drag over selected field with flaps 20° and 70 MPH airspeed,
noting the preferred area for touchdown for the next landing approach.
Then retract flaps after well clear of all obstacles.

(2) On downwind leg, turn off all switches except the ignition and
master switches.

(3) Approach with flaps 40° at 70 MPH.,

(4) Unlatch cabin doors prior to final approach.
(5) Before touchdown, turn ignition and master switches "OFF."

(8) Land in a slightly tail-low attitude.

'EMERGENCY LANDING WITHOUT ENGINE POWER.

If an engine stoppage occurs, establish a flaps up glide at 80 MPH.
I@ time permits, attempt to restart the engine by checking for fuel quan-
tity, proper fuel selector valve position, and mixture control setting.
Also check that engine primer is full in and locked and ignition switch is

properly positioned.
3-3




restart the engine fail, and a forceq
ed langs

all qttempts to 4 and
cta guitable ield and prepare for the an
. land di

minent, gele
(1) Pull mixture control to idle cut-off position Ows; ?
(2) Turn fuel selector valve handle to "OFF." : wing
(3) Turnall switches "OFF" except master i . plane
(4) Atrspeed -- 70 t0 80 MPH (flaps up). switch, ) instr
(5) Extend Wing flaps as necessary within glidi and b
(6) Airspeed -~ 65 to 75 MPH (flaps down) ng distance of f struc
) S ter switch "OFF." ‘ of fielq,
(8) U atch cabin door's prior to final a EXEC
(1(?); kan;l 11!: o Sligh;lly tail-low atutude.pproach' |
pply heavy brakin while holding 1
DITCHING : olding full up elevator, pack
Prepare for ditchin -
, and collect folded leavy objects
occupant's face at touchdown. Tra coats or cushions for prc:te1 Ot(;ated
giving location and intentions., nsmit Mayday message on 121, ;‘ IV?anOf
(1) Plan approach into wi ’
: into wind if wi .
With heavy swells and light wi winds are high and seas are hez
(2) Approach ght wind, land parallel vy
rate of with flaps 40° and sufficient po D Bwela.
rate of descent at 70 MP nt power for a 300 ft. /mi
(3) Unl H. . /min.
Ry atch the cabin doors.
Avoi-d :.iil:aiml? a cogtinuous descent until touchd
hrid & ing T heceas f ifculy in uiEing Lovel aitue.
(5) Place oo Birtacs, ty in judging airplane height
(6) EXpect(;lded coat or cushion in front of .
down. second impact for the airpl of face at time of touchdown. EM
(7) Evacuate airpl o plane may skip after touch-
dow to fl rplane through : |
can be ox?é’feﬁab‘“ °°mpartmintc?:§n doors. I necessary, open i clo
(8) Inflate Jife t for equalizing pressure SO that door | ped
The aircraft e VeS'FS and raft (if i ’ In:
few minuteg can not be depended available) after evacuation of cabin. L wit
) on for floatation for more thana , che
- ma
dov

D|50.RIEN

TATION

| IN CLOUD
S.

e

When f1
34 marginal weathey .
' , the pilot should make sure that the



of

W

wing Leveler control knob (if installed) is "ON." However, if the air-
e is not equipped with this device or gyro horizon and directional gyro
dinator (or turn

lan
?nstruments, the pilot will have to rely on the turn coor

and bank indicator) if he inadvertently flies into clouds. The following in-
structions assume that only one of the latter two instruments is available.

EXECUTING A 180° TURN IN CLOUDS.

Upon entering the clouds, an immediate plan should be made to turn
pack as follows:

(1) Note the time of the minute hand and observe the position of the
sweep second hand on the clock.

(2) When the sweep second hand indicates the nearest half-minute,
initiate a standard rate left turn, holding the turn coordinator sym-
bolic airplane wing opposite the lower left index mark for 60 seconds.
Then roll back to level flight by leveling the miniature airplane.

(3) Check accuracy of the turn by observing the compass heading
which should be the reciprocal of the original heading.

(4) If necessary, adjust heading primarily with skidding motions
rather than rolling motions so that the compass will read more ac-
curately. ,

(5) Maintain altitude and airspeed by cautious application of elevator
control, Avoid overcontrolling by keeping the hands off the control

wheel and steering only with rudder.

EMERGENCY LET-DOWNS THROUGH CLOUDS.

If possible, obtain radio clearance for an emergency descent through
clouds. To guard against a spiral dive, choose an easterly or westerly
heading to minimize compass card swings due to changing bank angles,
In addition, keep hands off the control wheel and steer a straight course
with rudder control by monitoring the turn coordinator, Occasionally

~ check the compass heading and make minor corrections to hold an approxi-

mate course. Before descending into the clouds, set up a stabilized let-
down condition as follows:

(1) Apply full rich mixture.

(2) Use full carburetor heat.

(3) Reduce power to set up a 500 to 800 ft. /min, rate of descent.
(4) Adjust the elevator trim tab for a stabilized descent at 90 MPH.
(5) Keep hands off the control wheel,

(6) Monitor turn coordinator and make corrections by rudder alone.

3-5




(7) Check trend of compass card movement
rections with rudder to stop the turn, and make ¢

(8) Upon breaking out of clouds Tesume normaj Crujs

RECOVERY FROM A SPIRAL DIVE,

Butioyg cor-

ing flign.

R —

If a spiral is encountered, proceed as followg:

(1) Close the throttle,

(2) Stop the turn by using coordinated ajlerg
¢ N and ruddep ENG

align the symbolic airplan  in the { ¢onirol to

reference line, M turn coordinator wigy, the horizop

(3) Cautiously apply elevator back y :
?i)cated airspeed to 90 Mp H. ack pressure to slowly redyce the in- shou.

4) Adjust the elevator trim control to maintaj

aintain a 90 MPH

(5) Keep hands off the control wh glide,
straight heading, eel, using rudder controj 7 hold a

(6) Apply carburetor heat,

(7) Clear engine occasionajl but avoid usi :
turb the trimmed elide, Yy 0ld using enough power to djg-

(8) Upon breaking out of clouds,

apply normal cruisi
resume flight, Pply uising power and

FIRES. ELEC
ENGINE FIRE DURING START ON GROUND. : . t
; sula

Improper starting procedures such as pumping the throttie during a "OF]
difficult cold weather start can cause a backfire which could ignite fuel the ¢
that has accumulated in the intake duct. In this event, proceed as follows: ]
(1) Continue cranking in an attempt to get a start which would suck made

y
|
1
the flames and accumulated fuel through the carburetor and into the ‘
engine. |
(Z)gilf the start is successful, run the engine ?it 1700 RPM for a few
minutes before shutting it down to inspeqt the damage.
(3) If engine start is unsuccessful, continue cranking for two g)tgl |
three minutes with throttle full open while ground attendants obtain
ire extinguishers. ’ : |
fllll)' Whengxl'l;ady to extinguish fire, release the starter switfheaélgndle.
turn off master switch, ignition switch, and fuel selector valy

[EEr R Ty RSN o B Py

3-6



(5) Smother flames with fire extinguisher, seat cushion, vqool blan-
ket, or loose dirt. If practical try to remove carburetor air filter
if it is ablaze,

(6) Make a thorough inspection of fire damage, and repair or re-
place damaged components before conducting another flight.

ENGINE FIRE IN FLIGHT.

Although engine fires are extremely rare in flight, the following steps
ghould be taken if one is encountered:

(1) Pull mixture control to idle cut-off.

(2) Turn fuel selector valve handle "OFF."

(3) Turn master switch "OFF."

(4) Establish a 120 MPH glide.

(5) Close cabin heat control.

(6) Select a field suitable for a forced landing.

(7) I fire is not extinguished, increase glide speed in an attempt to
find an airspeed that will provide an incombustible mixture.

(8) Execute a forced landing as described in paragraph Emergency
Landing Without Engine Power. Do not attempt to restart the engine.

ELECTRICAL FIRE IN FLIGHT.

3

AR

_ The initial indication of an electrical fire is the odor of burning in-
sulation. The immediate response should be to turn the master switch
MOFF." Then close off ventilating air as much as practicable to reduce

the chances of a sustained fire. |

If electrical power is indispensable for the flight, an attempt may be
made to identify and cut off the defective cirquit as follows:

R T 8 R S D Y1)

&

(1) Master Switch -~ "OFF."

(2) All other switches (except ignition switch) -- "OFF."
(3) Check condition of circuit breakers to identify faulty circuit if
possible. Leave faulty circuit deactivated.

(4) Master Switch -~ "ON."

(5) Select switches "ON" successively, permitting a short time de-
iz.z ai]xiaztzl;pse after each switch is turned on until the short circuit is

(6) Make sure fire is completely extinguished before opening venti-

lators. '
3-7 E

o N TN L8 S



i LA i, G

FLIGHT IN ICING CONDITIONS.

Although flying in known icing conditions is prohibited, a

icing encounter should be handled as follows:

y

N Unexpecteq |

3

(2) Turn back or change altitude to obtain an outside alr temperatyre

y
&

g (1) Turn pitot heat switch ""ON" (if installed),
|

that is less conducive to icing.

(3) Pull cabin heat control full out to obtain windshielq defroster ajy-
flow. Adjust cabin air control to get maximum defroster heat and

airflow,

y (4) Open the throttle to increase engine speed and minimize jce

build up on propeller hlades.

(6) Watch for signs of carburetor air filter ice and apply carburetor
heat as required. An unexplained loss in engine speed could be

caused by carburetor ice or air intake filter ice.
(6) Plan a landing at the nearest airport. With an

extremely rapid

ice build-up, select a suitable "off airport" landing site,

(7). With an ice accumulation of one quarter inch or more on the wing
leading edges, be prepared for significantly higher stall Speed,

(8) Leave wing flaps retracted. With a severe ice build-up on the
horizontal tail, the change in wing wake airflow direction caused by

| (9) Open left window and scrape

wing flap extension could result in a loss of elevator effectiveness.
ice from a portion of the windshield

for visibility in the landing approach. The metal control lock shield

may be used as a scraper,

(10) Perform a landing approach using a forward slip, if necessary,

_ for improved visibility,

= | cumulation, ‘
' (12) Avoid steep turns during the landing approach,

(13) Perform a landing in level attitude,

(11) . Approach at 75 to 85 MPH, depending upon the amount of ice ac-



1 | Section IV |

cted I .
‘ f ‘—

ture . OPERATING LIMITATIONS
air- :
| OPERATIONS AUTHORIZED.

vour Cessna exceeds the requirements of airworthiness as set forth
tor by the United States Government, and is cortificated under FAA Type Cer-

tificate No. 3A12 as Cessna Model No. 172L. _
d ‘ With standard equipment, the airplane is approved for day and night
is available to in-

operations under VFR. Additional optional equipment
ing crease its utility and to make it authorized for use under IFR day and
night. An owner of a properly equipped Cessna is eligible to obtain ap-
> proval for its operation on single-engine gcheduled airline service. Your

y Cessna Dealer will be happy to assist you in selecting equipment best : -

: suited to your needs.
21d

d |
MANEUVERS - NORMAL CATEGORY. . -

This airplane is certificated in both the normal and utility category.
c- The normal category is applicable to airplanes intended for non-aerobatic B
operations. These include any maneuvers incidental to normal flying, e
stalls (except whip stalls) and turns in which the angle of bank is not b
more than 60°. In connection with the foregoing, the following gross e

weight and flight load factors apply:

Gross Weight . . . . . . . .« o % . . . . 2300]bs =

Flight Load Factor o
¥Flaps Up - . « v v v v v o o o o o -
WRIApSDOWN = & s .+ 5 e sda' % & % 58 ::352 92

*The design load factors are 150% of the above, and in
all cases, the structure meets or exceeds design loads.

Your airplane must be o .
( perated in accordance with all FAA-a
markings, placards and check lists in the airplane. If there is angpirn?c’n?-(E -

mation in this section which contr
adicts A- i -
ards and check lists, it is to be disregartg:djﬁ‘AA RPErOvSd mARKitEs, pae

4-1 :




 the FAA

o, / i AL Vil Pk d B b

UTILITY CATEGORY.

esigned for purely aercbatic f
ertificates such as commeliﬁlft' Howeyey

uctor, certain maneuvers areai- g;}lci)t, i
red by

MANEUVERS -

This airplane is not d
in the acquisition of various €
gtrument pilot and flight instr

ers are permitted in this ajrpl,

All of these maneuv ;
e utility category. In connection with the uttlity cppae®
e

weight and flight load factors appl
s as shown: PP, with maxy

gory,

operateci in th
mum

the following gross
entry speeds for maneuver

Gross Weight . . . « - « « « - e e e .. 200

Flight Load Factor #000) Ibe
FlapsUp . . . - D n e B me +4
Flaps DOWR .+ o &« + + = o« o o o o o +3:g =116

In the utility category, the baggage compartment and
. 25t . rear
not be occupied, No aercbatic maneuvers are approved except iﬁi:: ll;:t

" ed below:

MANEUVE ' T

- s w - MAXIMUM ENTRY SPEED*
Chandelles. . .
Lazy Eigtlalsts - AL N . . . 122 mph (106 knots)
Stoep ThiaE -, - n o o oo Sul tetedn 122 mph (106 knots)
R AR T B B L 122 mph (106 knots)
Salls (ecept Wiip Sta11s). | | . . . . . . Slow Deceleration

*Higher speeds
controls is avofggd?e uged if abrupt use of the

¢ desi . _

any ma.r}3 roper speed contlg;. ?;d will build up speed quickly with the nose

Joneuver, and care ghoul an essential requirement for execution of
d always be exercised to avoid excessive

Speed which in t
maneuver S0 can im
Jeuvers, avoid abrupt uggs:f Z!;(I‘-llz?ive Ioads, 10 Ke axsculon ohet
0is, _

4-2




AIRSPEED LIMITATIONS (CAS).

The following is 2 list .of the certificated calibrated airspeed (CAS)
" {imitations for the airplane. |

Never Exceed Speed (glide or dive, smooth air) . . . . « 174 MPH
Maximum Structural Cruising Speed . . . . - - - R 140 MPH
Maximum Speed, - Flaps Extended . o . o o o e s 0 100 MPH
*Maneuvering Speed . . . o ¢ -+ e e e e e e e e . . 122 MPH

#The maximum speed at which you may use abrupt
control travel.

AIRSPEED INDICATOR MARKINGS.

The following is a list of the certificated calibrated aifspeed mark-
ings (CAS) for the airplane. ‘

Never Exceed (glide or dive, smooth air) . . . .174 MPH (red line)

CautionRange . « « « = + « « = = = 140-174 MPH (yellow arc)
Normal Operating Range. . . . - - . . . 59-140 MPH (green arc)
Flap Operating Range « . + « + + « « = - 52-100 MPH (white arc)

ENGINE OPERATION LIMITATIONS.

Power and Speed « « ¢« + « + - o o . . . . 150 BHP at 2700 RPM

ENGINE INSTRUMENT MARKINGS.
OIL TEMPERATURE GAGE.

Normal Operating Range . . . . . . . « « - « ¢ Green Arc

Maximum Allowable . . . .. . « « « . « . . + . 245°F (red line)
OIL PRESSURE GAGE. | A

11\\;/rﬂnimum1dling C e e s v v e .« . .25 psi (red line)

Morr.na,l Operating Range . . . . . . . . . ©0-90 psi (gsreen arc)

aximum . . . . . . s e e e e e . . . . . 100 psi (red line)

4-3

[
23
E
[
E:
E
=
3
£
!‘

}

q



A S G,
AR B i

L L e i e L

FUEL QUANTITY INDICATORS.

Empty (2.0 gallons unusable eachtank) . . . . . . . E (red line)
TACHOMETER. g

Operating . .

Norlﬁlseg level . . . « « . . . .2200-2500 (inner green arc)

At 5000 feet . . . . - . . . - 2200-2600 (middle green arc)

At 10,000 feet . . . . o . . . - 2200-2700 (outer green arc)

Maximum Allowable. . . . . . . « - o o o . . 2700 (red line)
URETOR AIR TEMPERATURE GAGE (OPI). .

CARI?:ing Range . . . « - =« =« s & % ® B -15° to 5°C (yellow arc)

WEIGHT AND BALANCE.

The following information will enable you to operate your Cessna
within the prescribed weight and center of gravity limitations. To figure
the weight and.balance for your particular airplane, use the Sample Prob-
lem, Loading Graph, and Center of Gravity Moment Envelope as follows:

Take the "Licensed Empty Weight'' and "Moment' from the Weight
and Balance Data sheet (or changes noted on FAA Form 337) carried in

your airplane, and write them down in the column titled "YOUR AIR-
PLANE" on the Sample Loading Problem,

NOTE

o8 W?ight and Balance Data sheet is included in the air-
ggfnt flil:e- In addition to the licensed empty weight and
is shﬁ:, Doted on this sheet, the c,g, arm (fuselage station)
Sampl li. The ¢.g. arm figure need not be used on the

Pie Loading Problem, The moment shown on the sheet

Ilra%&gc be divided by 1000 and this value used as the moment
on the loading problem,

Use the Loadi
tional item to bedcl;:g Graph to determine the moment/1000 for each addi-

4 rried, then list these on the loading problem.
~4



NOTE

Loading Graph information is based on seats positioned
for average occupants and baggage loaded in the center
of the baggage area, For other than average loading
situations, the Sample Loading Problem lists fuselage
stations for these items to indicate their forward and
aft c.g. range limitation (seat travel or baggage area
limitation), Additional moment calculations, based on
the actual weight and c.g. arm (fuselage station) of the
item being loaded, must be made if the position of the
load is different from that shown on the Loading Graph.

Total the weights and moments/1000 and plot these values on the
Center of Gravity Moment Envelope to determine whether the point falls
within the envelope, and if the loading is acceptable.

* Pllot or passenger center of gravity
on adjustable seata positionad for
average occupant. Numbers In paren-
thesls Indicate forward and aft limits
of occupant center of gravity range,

|
*% Arm measured to the center df the
area shown,

(0 %)

REAR PASS.

73

STATION STATION
LOADING ICQ.ARM) (C.G. ARM
ARRANGEMENTS L L £
T *37—— * PILOT
: -

REAR PASS.

=

OPTIONAL

STANDARD
SEATING

SEATING

4-5



LNIWOW ANV LHOIZM TVLOL  °L

(80T 01 28 uomess)
(3®eg 8,pTMID UO I93usssed 1o) 93ed3eg -9

T°0- <1

m.uvﬂ Ouvm ® 2 ¢ ¢ o % v & Soeem e .m&mmnmmwdﬂ.. Ie9y °c
921 { o7 7 " (9% 03 pg vomess) 108ussSEG TMoTy puE 19§
A T 7T Tt (1eD/49 1% TeD gy - oBuwy 3uoT) feng
6°01 - 882 Tt Tttt (ren/sg iR Ten g -Em%smv [CLT
2 4= i .........._......Aﬂﬁaﬁg

poumsse aq Lew 1o ™ - *s1bg) I0 g

L'1¢ PIEL .} ° * °  (suerdiry erdwes) uStom Mdury PasusdrT

—

ANVIdHIY

ANVIdMIY
JA1dNvVsS

4-6



Suipeo
F1ARa8 70 I197US0 I

"000T/IUSWO g 0- ¥ "SAT ST = *'sIp 8 :TIQ dUIdud ()

.mwamu -§+5 jurednod0 JO SN }Je PUE PIeAIo] JO] UrelSerp SJUSIIaSUBIIY

aSuassed 10 jo11d 3}
(STHONI - ANNOd) 0001/ LNINOW V0T

-rednoo0 oSeIsAe ue I0] pouonisod syess alqesnipe uo
T O evoased . amoys syess olqeisnipe Sunuesoxdaax seur] (I) :SH.LON

0¢ e 02 St . , 0T it
_, | A0 y
SSINV.L EDNVH DNO'T++ A b}o.w%&@ FoH os
SSINVL QUVANVIS* e S Z I
TENA TTEVS) WANIXVIT . PN i) 00T
: . : X %Wm.l : 0% _
r.ﬁ 5% ” s
S 0ST
0% > o
| S H ooz
_ - *8E€- ?@ .%
&
s e AN I 082
;M.» %8 A & =
5 O HAS
. | EERE PN 2 008
_ _ N\ o %
. T p.w%mv,o 4
e m ose
SeesssSSNDPURL , “Hdvyo
S, oNIavOTf] or
N O L O | RN
R L __

(SANNOJ) LEDIAM AVO'T




(STHONI-ANNOd) 000T/INHWNON LIVIDUIV AdIAVOT
OTT SOT 00T S6 06  ¢8

L. o TN,

08 ¢l 0L G9 09 41 0¢ 134
: = rrr 005 T
1 1
F " N 0091
1 Y
|74
i 00L1
| ] |
| PO AN
5.0 ,
S 0087
FaAR I
L ¥ ...Q#VV
T = 0061
P ]
Y d
” ! _ 1000z
LT _ = i : -
11T | y ; N T . " _
HENN y. 2
T _ 0012
S A + i
O XH0DAILVD _ 1]
AT TVivkoN g~ =Ny 1o NV T ooz
:L B __M___ . 7 ddO 1dAN3 LNIJNO o
AR R ALIAVED 40O d31LN3D S
1\ 1 1 | T 1 11 =]
LI rrrrr 1 11 1 | | 1T | HEEENN 1
L O O O | ] | | | | | | | ) 11ty J

SE—————- e




Section V
- B —

CARE OF THE AIRPLANE

If your airplane is to retain that new plane performance and depend-
ability, certain inspection and maintenance'requirements must be followed.
It is wise to follow a planned schedule of lubrication and preventive main-
tenance based on climatic and flying conditions encountered in your locality.

h with your Cessna Dealer and take advantage of his know-

ledge and experience. He knows your airplane and how to maintain it. He
will remind you when lubrications and oil changes are necessary, and

about other seasonal and periodic services.

Keep in touc

GROUND HANDLING.

. The airplane is mbst 'easil'yAand safely maneuvered by hand with the
tow-bar attached to the nose wheel. .

NOTE

When using the tow-bar, never ‘exceed the turnihg
angle of 30°, either side of center, or damage to
the gear will result. :

MOORING YOUR AIRPLANE.

, Proper tie-down proceduré is your best
precaution against damage to

Yi)ur parked airplane by gusty or strong winds. To tie down your air-
plane securely, proceed as follows:

g; 'Sret the parking brake and install the, control wheel lock.

@) 131 suffic.iently strong ropes or chains (700 pounds tensile

ength) to wing, tail and nose tie-down rings and secure each
rope to a ramp tie-down.




o ———msbtem—

confrol lock over the fin and rudder,

tall a surface
(4) g::tall q pitot tube cover.

_ WINDOWS.

WINDSHIELD
' jeld and windows ShOI.lld be cleaned with an ajyep, e

Th_ o plasin;n \gndshpgl the cleaner sparingly with soft cloths, ang f.:bt
windshield ctg preF; sure until all dirt, oil scum and bug stains are re.
with §°dfi?ow the cleaner to dry, then wipe it off with soft flannel Clothg,
moved. .
cleaner is not available, the plastic can be cleaneqd
istened with Stoddard solven_t.to remove oil and greage,

NOTE

Never use gasoline, benzine, alcohol, acetonez carbon
tetrachloride, fire extinguisher or anti-ice fluid, lacquer
thinner or glass cleaner to clean the plastic. - These ma-
terials will attack the plastic and may cause it to craze.

If a windshield
with soft cloths mo

Follow by carefully washing with a mild detergent and plenty of water,
Rinse thoroughly, then dry with a clean moist chamois. Do not rub the
plastic with a dry cloth since this builds up an electrostatic charge which
attracts dust. Waxing with a good commercial wax will finish the clean-
ing job.” A thin, even coat of wax, polished out by hand with clean soft
flannel cloths, will fill in minor scratches and help prevent further
scratching,

Do not use a canvas cover on the windshield unless freezing rain or
sleet is anticipated since the cover may scratch the plastic surface.

PAINTED SURFACES.

The i
painted exterior surfaces of your new Cessna have a durable,

long lasting fini
¢ asting finish and, under normal conditions, require no polishing of

buffing. Approxim
pletely; in most ca:é:}yﬂlﬁ days are required for the paint to cure com-

to delivery of the atmpjen. C > I8 Period will have been completed priof
quired within the curf 1. In the event that polishing or buffing is re-
by someone eXperiencI;gd I;fxrtiOd' . 18 recommended that the work be don®
can accomplish this work andling uncured paint. Any Cessna Dealer

5-2



inted surfaces can be kept pright by washing with
o pa;gllowed by a rinse with water and drying vn;h s
hamois. Harsh or abrasive soaps or detergents whic_lc .
cloths O © c cratches should never be used. Remove stubborn oll an
corr05101}t1c;ra,scloth moistened with Stoddard solvent.

Generally,
water and mild S0P,

to keep the painted gurfaces bright. However,
be waxed with a good automotive wax.
ax on the leading edges of the wings and tail and on

heavier_lfé"":ggg gi;” and propeller spinner will help reduce the abrasion
the eng’ these areas.

Waxing

ig parked outside in cold climates and it is neces-

e g:vzifgéa;l:forepﬂight, care should be taken to protect the Pamt-
i t? ris during ice removal with chemical liquids. A 50-50 solut_mn of
i a({ alcohol and water will satisfactorily remove ice accumulapons
isftﬁﬂ?l%amaging the paint. A solution with more than .59% alcohol 1is
:armful and should be avoided. While applying the de-icing solutign, keep
it away from the windshield and cabin windows since the alcohol will
attack the plastic and may cause it to craze.

ALUMINUM SURFACES.

The clad aluminum surfaces of your Cessna may be washed with
clear water to remove dirt; oil and grease may be removed with gasoline,
naptha, carbon tetrachloride or other non-alkaline solvents. Dulled alu-

milnum surfaces may be cleaned effectively with an aircraft aluminum
polish.

.After cleaning, and periodically thereafter, waxing with a good auto-
motive wax will preserve the bright appearance and retard corrosion.
Reﬁular wazxing is especially recommended for airplanes operated in
salt water areas as a protection against corrosion.

PROPELLER CARE.

Preflight i j y
Occasionaﬁgy wilzlip:cuon Qf propeller blades for nicks, and wiping them

n oily cloth to clean off
sure | : grass and bug stains w -
larly ;;’agl" ttli‘glgle-free service. Small nicks on the prgpeller pillrlt?(?u_
500N 88 possible - and on the leading edges, should be dressed out as
e since these nicks produce stress concentrations, and if

6-3

PTG T

o

LT RO TN




or use an alkaline cleaner on the

acks. Nev
carbon tetrachloride or Stoddarq

ult in Cr
d dirt with

. ved, may res
lg‘no 9 ease an

plades; remove g°
solvent.

INTERIOR CARE.
and loose dirt from the upholstery and carpet, c]
X : » Clean

To remove dust
ularly with 2 yacuum cleaner.

the jnterior T€g
Blot up any spilled liquid promptly, with cleansing tissue or r
pot; press the blotting material firmly and hold it foig:é
V-

pon't pat the s ,
eral seconds. blotting until no more liquid is taken up. Se
off sticky mat then spot-clean the area. mope

Continue
erials with a dull knife,

| oily spots may be cleaned with household spot removers
ly. Before using any solvent, read the instructions on the, cl:)?li:iig?r-
the fabric to be cleaned. Never satu-

and test it on an obscure place on
rate the fabric with a volatile solvent; it may damage the padding and

packing materials.

Soiled upholstery and carpet ma i

] y be cleaned with £ -
| ltlhs:c;aalm;;‘qordﬁng to the manufacturer's instructions. Toogrﬁlilggzeed;tﬁ'gent,
ic, keep the foam as dry as possible and remove it with a V:.(nllllfn

cleaner.

The plastic trim, headliner
ity Bo. Wi i, er, instrument panel and c
andycontvﬁarielgng{afsv?:,ﬁ g damp cloth. Oil and grease on tﬁgtzg]r‘lm({b;hzﬁd
fl?lvent. Volatile solveﬁt;erzg‘éﬁda‘mth Eltcmth moistened with Stoddard
e windshield ? s mentioned in par
Ay st never be used since they SOfEen aégrxl;laggzz%ntﬁzr:lgﬁc

Radio and autopil
produces a soft pilot face plates are finished wi
:lJ'n]ike suede le;t;g.h %Ppearance and warm feel c:rz;a::‘sfe tcoatin(ig e
..‘;\‘EP giionge. Remove “nsotnaggedirt marks can be removed ga:ﬂirufvi:t; a
. ea_n", “Hall -' asy Stains W. .
dy Andy", "Lestoil", "L]iic:ltllliacli lll&cjlzixc'lv dc?f I}ng:::ll?'l o
) .

Greasy stai
ins can be
brush or lint-free clof}?moved with a naptha-dampened sponge scrub
- ’ 1

Aircra_ft whi
thh are n '
ot i :
5-4 in daily flight should have the engine started

|



limates and in storage
t once each week. In damp C tion, the
warmed 1'11L.lpie‘a‘it;laﬂal’:rstemperau:ure variation can t:faul.'i’o:;:‘1 ::'Sgenswaar m’ing
eas where hould be accomplished more 1re . al
eration 510 : i urfaces of intern
-up Ci’ﬁe replaces oil which has drained from S o5 L at a throttle

lis
idle. Warm-up should be accomp o
P mﬁi:;:‘;ﬁf produce an oil temperature within the lower gre
setting né

arc range: HOTE

und run-up should be avoided. Run-up

0
Excesslve B* d 10 minutes duration.

should not excee

te excessive accumulations of
arm-up also helps to eliminate ez :
watef' lilx?ltll?e‘;uel system and other air a;:ac;:ﬁ;: thl?:ei%g}cﬁ: .baIt(teeiI;r ffﬁiy
tion in the §
tanks full to minimize condensa s, KD e oihon. I the
nt the electrolyte from freezing ‘
:?::rgﬁ :g g;' ?o‘;estored temporarily, or indefinitely, refer to the Service

Manual for proper storage procedures.

INSPECTION SERVICE AND .INSPECTAION PERIODS.

With your airplane you will receive an Owner 's Servige Policy. (}‘ou-
pons attached to the policy entitle you to an initial inspection and the first
100-hour inspection at no charge. If you take delivery from your Dealer,
he will perform the initial inspection before delivery of the airplane to
you. If you pick up the airplane at the factory, plan to take it to your
Dealer reasonably soon after you take delivery on it. This will permit
him to check it over and to-make any minor adjustments that may appear
necessary. Also, plan an inspection by your Dealer at 100 hours or 180
days, whichever comes first. This inspection also is performed by your
Dealer for you at no charge. While these important inspections will be
performed for you by any Cessna Dealer, in most cases you will prefer

to have the Dealer from whom X
this work, om you purchased the airplane accomplish

Federal Aviation Regulations require that all ai ot
0 ! rplanes have a peri-
J:ﬁ,éﬁ“ﬁ;ﬂ’ i:spection.as prescribed by the administl?rator, and per-
hotr perfiials ity designated by the administrator. In addition, 100-
d if g]pections made by an "appropriately-rated mechanic"
Company recommee aérplane Is flown for hire, The Cessna Aircraft
Plane. The pr nds the 100-hour periodic inspection for your air-
Procedure for this 100-hour Inspection has been carefully

5-0




1lowed by the Cessna Dealer Organ-
is follo

ler Organizatiop
nd essna Dea ! :
y the facttﬁggﬂiarity C;’;:lﬁa(;proved procedures provideg
le th fac st.

orked cO an 'Wi. t lower cO
e Cossna SUUENCL e possible 2

; type

g

the highe

ILE. icenses that are g
AIRC RAES F us data, info?maﬂ?,gcinﬁét for that file. In
There are miscgtaneg-he following :-,lse ifcthe latest Federal Aviation
aircraft 11€. k Sho uld be ma
art of the ec

et.
irements are m
addition, & p: rtc;ldsisrghthat all data requir 3

0
Regulations

¢ at all times:
; aircraft at a
layed in the
A. 'To be disp

8100-2)|

te (FAA Form

) iness Certifica m 8050-3).

(1) Aircraft Alrwyo:::lﬁo n Certificate (FAA Fl;?;ter installed (FCC
(2) Aircr:fft RRadieglz Station License, if trans

(3) Aircr :

Form 556).

imes:
B. To be carried in the aircraft at all tim

test copy of the
iated papers (la .

' nce, and associa b,

s auwe;.gnlclit ziliigﬁgn Form, FAA Form337, if app

Re . .

(2)p Aircraft Equipment List.

C. Tobe made available upon request:
(1) Aircraft Log Book.
(2) Engine Log Book.

NOTE

Cessna recomme
Manual, "Cegsp

Service Policie

r's
nds that these items, plus the Orn:nd
" pash Gulde {FLight Computel), £
S, be carried in the aircraft at a
Most of the items listed are p

Aviation Regulationg, Since the r

deral
equired by the United States Fe
other documentg and d

requir®
egulations of other na.tionslcl{n :ﬁ'eck with
. ata, owners of exported aircraft shou irements:
their own aviation officials to determine their individual requ
5~6



oA PLATE/FINISH AND TRIM PLATE.

ning the Type Certificat

formation concer ificate Number (TC), Prod
Cerﬂﬁcate Number (PC), Mode} Number and Serial Number g;- your g(a:,?? !
Heular aircraft can be found on'the MAA (Manufacturers Aircraft Associ-
ation) plate located on the lower part of the left forward door post.

M

A Finish and Trim plate contains a code describing the interior col
gcheme and exterior paint combination of the aircraft. The code ma;;obgr
gsed in conjunction with an applicable Parts Catalog if finish and trim in-
formation is needed, This plate is located just above the MAA plate on

ihe left forward door post. _




A 317 LTI R i
L L .,:_';‘.«.‘..’/Nuum_gw

LUBRICATION AND SERVICING PROCEDURES:

for items requirij .
tond mation is provided here equiring dagy
?;?giiﬁ%rmtervals Check List is included to inform the pixlr()t
avé other items checked and serviced.

DAILY

RS: .
FUEL TV%N:{ afgel;.Lich flight with 80/87 minimum grade fuel. The capa-
fjetl;r 0‘; cach tank is 21 gallons. When optional long range tanks are

s ach tank is 26 gallons. (To ensure maxi-
mstal}flgi ‘:gg a?ft? s,i}t,%gfr:fueling, place the fuel selector valve in
e WLEFT" or "RIGHT" position to prevent cross-feeding).

ER: ’

FUEI];eingﬁL first flight of the day and after each refueling, pull out fue]
strainer drain knob for about four seconds, to clear fuel strainer of
possible water and sediment. ‘Release drain knob, then check that
strainer drain is closed after draining. If water is observed, there
is a possibility that the fuel tank sumps contain water . Thus, the
fuel tank sump drain plugs and fuel selector valve drain plug should
be removed to check for the presence of water.

OIL DIPSTICK: : :
Check oil level before each flight. Do not operate on less than 6 quarts
To minimize loss of oil through breather, fill to T quart level for nor-
mal flights of less than 3 hours. For extended flight, fill to 8 quarts.
If optional oil filter is installed, one additional quart is required when
the filter element is changed.

OIL FILLER:

When preflight check shows low oil level, service with aviation grade
engine oil; SAE 50 above 60°F, SAE 10W30 or SAE 30 at temperatures
flx(')cl? 0 ( ltv? ;ItO F, and SAE 10W30 or SAE 20 at temperatures below

od for i - 1“:1150051?)’ oil with a range of SAE 10W30 is recommend-
i )pr]gzte starting and lubrication during warm-up in cold
ification No, ergent or dispersant oil, conforming to Lycoming Spec-

301E
approved brand: Ei ;ﬂl st be used, Your Cessna Dealer can supply

attention.
when to b

NOTE
To pr ,
youlz3 gfazztr?afsv?se 1;1 I'ing seating and improved oil control,
mineral oil ( elivered from the factory with straight
be used Onlz‘;gg“tiztﬁ'ge? t). This "break-in" oil should
oil consumption hag vt 50 hours of operation, or until

replaced with deterg’::xa{b;;ized % TIIE RS A ____must -



SERVICING INTERVALS CHECK LIST

FIRST 25 HOURS

INE OIL SUMP, OIL COOLER AND OIL FILTER -- After first 25
nours of operation, drain engine oil sump and oil cooler and clean both the
il suction strainer and oil pressure screen. If an optional oil filter is
pstalled, change filter element at this tfime, Refill sSump with straight

al oil (non-detergent) and use until a total of 50 hours have accumu-

r
mine 1 consumption has stabilized, then change to detergent oil.

Jated or oi

EACH 50 HOURS

BATTERY -- Check and service. Check oftener (at least every 30 days)
if operating in hot weather. , Y s

ENGINE OIL SUMP, OIL COOLER AND OIL FILTER -- On airplanes not
equipped with an optional oil filter, drain the engine oil sump and oil ~—
cooler and clean both the oil suction strainer and oil pressure screen.

On the airplanes which have an optional oil filter, the oil change interval
may be extended to 100-hour intervals providing the oil filter element is
changed at 50-hour intervals. Change engine oil at least every four months
even though less than 50 hours have accumulated. Reduce intervals for
prolonged operation in dusty areas, cold climates, or when short flights
and long idle periods result in sludging conditions. | ‘
CARBURETOR AIR FILTER -- Clean of replace. Under extremely dusty
conditions, daily maintenance of the filter is recommended.

NOSE GEAR TORQUE LINKS -- Lubricate, When operating under dusty
conditions, more frequent lubrication is recommended. ~

EACH 100 HOURS

g%ﬂ% PLUGS -- Clean, test and regap.

SHIMM MASTER CYLINDERS -- Check and fill.

FUBL o PAMPENER -- Check and HIL.

FUEL TA?]AINER -- Disassemble and clean, .

FUEL gg K SUMP DRAINS -- Drain water and sediment.

SUCTIO LECTOR VALVE DRAIN PLUG -- Drain water and sediment.
i RELIEE VALVE INLET SCREEN (OPT) -~ Clean.

I A e 4 o 7 e it [ i S Nl
R A e A O T o Al

i

ki)




e S it I e AR B At 3 2 edditice
o SNl i sy

A IS,

e

PSRN 15 e

2VICING INTERVALS CHECK LisT

(Continved)

SE

EACH 500 HOURS

AIR FILTER (OPT) -- Replace filter element, Re.

SYSTEM _
Vlﬁff gg)[ner if suction gage reading drops to 4.6 in. Hg.
Lubricate at first 100 hours and at 500 hourg

P
EEL BEARINGS --
gl:reafter. Reduce lubrication interval to 100 hours when operating i
ast areas, during periods of extensive taxiing, or when

dusty or seaco '
numerous take-offs and landings are made.

AS REQUIRED

NOSE GEAR SHOCK STRUT -- Fill with hydraulic fluid and inflate with
air to 45 psi.

5-10



- OWNER FOLLOW-UP SYSTEM
//_————————,______——%

Cessna Dealer has an owner follow-up s
u; he receives information that applies & yfttxt:r(r:let:sgg,mﬁg o
addition, if you wish, you may choose to receive similar 'notifi-
cation directly from the Cessnn Customer Services Department
A subscription form is supplied in your Owner's Service Polic )
pooklet for your use, should you choose to request this servicg
your Cessna Dealer will be glad to supply you with details con-.
cerning these follow-up programs, and stands ready through his
gervice Department to supply you with fast, efficient, low cost

service.

Yo
whe

PUBLICATIONS

Various publications and flight operation aids are furnished in the air-
craft when delivered from the factory. These items are listed below,

e OWNER'S MANUALS FOR YOUR
AIRCRAFT
ELECTRONICS AND AUTOPILOT

e CESSNA FLIGHT GUIDE (FL_IGHT COMPUTER)
e SALES AND SERVICE DEALER DIRECTORY

The following additional publications, plus many other supplies that are
applicable to your aircraft, are available from your Cessna Dealer.

e SERVICE MANUALS AND PARTS CATALOGS FOR YOUR
AIRCRAFT
' ENGINE AND ACCESSORIES
ELECTRONICS AND AUTOPILOT

gour Cessna Dealer has a current catalog of all available Customer
ervices Supplies, many of which he keeps on hand. If supplies are
not in stock, your Cessna Dealer will be happy to order for you.




Section V1
— M— B

—

OPERATIONAL DATA

i iled from
al data shown on the following pages are compi.
by and engine in good condition and using

The op
You will find this data

ts with the alrplane
average piloting technique and best power mixture.

q valuable aid when planning your flights.

A power setting gelected from the range chart usually will be more
efficient than a random setting, since it will permit you to estimate your
fuel consumption more accurately. You will find that using the charts and

your Power Computer will pay dividends in overall efficiency.

Cruise and range performance shown in this section is based on flight
tests using a McCauley 1C172/MTM 7653 propeller. Other conditions of
the tests are shown in the chart headings. Allowances for fuel reserve,
headwinds, take-offs, and climb, and variations in mixture leaning
technique should be made and are in addition to those shown on the chart.
Other indeterminate variables such as carburetor metering-characteristics
engine and propeller conditions, and turbulence of the atmosphere ma ’
account for variations of 10% or more in maximum range. Y

Remember that the charts contailied".tie'réin are b
' . ed he ased on st
fc‘;‘rﬁi:;f;: , f:fsrui?z;: greclse g;)wltir, fuel consumption, and znillillcxl'az’trn((l:g aiog
: . essna Flight Guide (Power Comput ]
2;::111 gg::’ aircrai.’t. With the Flight Guide, you can easill;' t&el.ll;) Siult)pued
perature variations from standard at any flight altitude P fito Account

6-1

8952l 00 S WiLary iy Mg L i A TR RS

7

7
Y

4

T
o BN

7
o

s

i oo
£ ';‘3“‘;%‘)(’;’6? Z':’g,\'

2,
.'_44?

A7e

L

.,
<ot

s

Koare
;}r;

> 7
R T

P
o



AIRSPEED CORRECTION TABLE ]

40 | 50 | 60 | 70 | 80 90 | 100|110}120]130

IAS 140

——

g2 | 91 | 101|110|120|120]13q

FLAPS UP cAs| 55 | 58 | 65 72

——

CLAPS DOWN [[cAs| 48 | 54 |63 | 72| 82 93 |105] ¢ | o | o

®
—

Figure 6-1.

STALL SPEEDS, POWER OFF
ANGLE OF BANK

CONDITION - 0° 20° 40° 60°

r—-—_-____—-—w—-————-——-—

FLAPS UP 57 59 65 - 81
2300 LBS,
GROSS | FLAPS 10° 59 14
WEIGHT o4 59 ,
w——__—“ > |

Figure 6-2,




G s
43t ’

s A e i e S A Y o P LA

‘e~-9 2an3d1y

*apnjiiTe Jepnop.red 203 ouﬂnwﬂm.ﬂﬂ "
fEp DIEPUES SAOQE J, 0T YoBS 0} “UIH/ 3} 0T qQUITID JO &3BX aseadoap ‘aeliEaM I :
ep PIEpUE}S SAOQE I, 0T * 35UEMOITE JJO-23E} PuE dn WLIem SapRIaU] Mmus ww—.rm T .
)7 000€ @A0qe UOREIsdO YIOOUIS J0F PAUED] s ‘apjoryy T dn sdeld  °T ‘SALO

: L O0LT
¥ S16 zL 678 048 £l 6°1 cz8 oL 0°1 5801 L
. 6L 0002
£9 esT S 9°¢ _o8e oL 22 018 6L 0°1 078

Tl b4 8L 8% 0€% 6L 9°2 sev 18 01 579 28 00EZ
NI/ dmon < | @Z80 | jow/ed| Baw | qasn | MIW/LE HIN |saNnod
B s | s E - e | s A Wit st |1=og do| ewrmo | VI LHotA

| oy |50 TLVE woua |20 31vd nowa |20 3LV TvD |40 ALVY
2,5 % 1d 000'ST 1V .62 @ 'L 000'0Y LV a7 B 1d 0008 LV 2.6 B "TAATT VIS LV

v.iva gWI1D-40-31vd WNWIXVIN

-3InSLy ,,8]0€ISG0 '3 0G Le3[d 0) TEI0%, 2W) IO %L 4q (,.810€35q0 37 0S
Tea]o 03 B30}, PUE ,UnI PUROIS,, OQ) SaduTySIp asealauy ‘femuni sSexS ‘Ap ¢ uo uoryerado J0J °g
-apnjuje Jemonged Joj ainjeraduia) pIEpUe}s 840G J,Cg YOES JO) 0401 sourySIp eseaxoul T SHLON

SPL 576 SLS 0Lz 0L¥ 812 41 cul 0z
0501 sgs 0z8 0cd 089 5 0LS o6z | o1 8% 00LI
OLET . 69l 8601 429 026 02S 0BL Sek 0
g5zl 865 016 <14 2 0zL 0 088 oLe 02
881 018 0521 5% 500T (i 0z8 oeh o1 £9 0002
(143 0ZTL €291 06 gzel SSL 60T 0£9 0
52¥e 018 0871 0£9 001T €08 058 S07% 02
o11E 0911 8561 026 S8¥T 0SL oLIT S
19 1
mmmmz 7 BeT 0872 A 0161 0¥01T gze1 98 0 8 i
0 1i 09 NOH 8€0 Ld 05 NOY sg QND
i O Ld 0§ NOH 840 LI 0¢ NnY ONI
V0L /azpqmo / UVATOOL |anNnoyo | ¥vaIOo Ol | ANNOND | ¥VETO OL | ANNOHD m%EB .nmm.ﬁ.. w.mu&
\  &.2¢7m "1aoost oy 44909. TPOL S SRS it S
| 2,152 °1io00s LV | 4,08 7% 'Ld 005% LV 068 ® THATT VAS IV
/ d0l SAVId HIIM r.4>>23¢ 3AOViENS A¥VH WOUd IDONVYLSIA 440-33VL




——

“RUISE & RANGE

'PERF

i /

ORMANCE

sKYHAWK

Gross Weight- 2300 Lbs
Standard Conditions
Ziero Wind

Lean Mixh.ue

ruise is normally

‘limited to 75% power. Cruise speed for th,

NOTE A:lanxci'ﬁ::dm codel 172 is approximately one MPH less than shown beloy
::: the Skyhawk configuration.
38 GAL (NO RESERVE)'| 48 GAL (NO RESERVE)
7AS |GAL /| ENDR. RANGE ENDR. RANGE |
ar. | Rem |% eup| MPH | HOUR | HOURS MILES HOURS MILES
' 4.9
00 6 134 9.7 3.9 525 . 660
2600 | 200 | 59 | 120 | 86 4.4 570 5.6 720
2500 72 123 7.8 4.9 600 6.2 760
2400 65 117 7.2 . 5.3 620 6.7 780
2300 58 111 6.7 5.7 630 7.2 795
2200 52 103 6.3 6.1 625 7.7 790
5000 2700 82 134 9.0 4.2 6565 5.3 710
2600 75 128 8.1 4.7 600 5.9 760
2500 68 122 7.4 5.1 625 6.4 790
2400 61 116 6.9 5.5 635 6.9 805
2300 55 108 6.6 5.9 635 7.4 805
2200 49 100 6.0 6.3 630 7.9 795
7500 2700 78 133 8.4 4.5 600 5.7 7585
2600 71 127 7.7 4.9 625 6.2 790
2500 64 121 7.1 5.3 645 6.7 810
2400 68 113 6.7 5.7 645 7.2 820
2300 52 105 6.2 6.1 640 7.7 810
10,000 | 265
20| 0| 12 | Te 5.0 640 6.3 810
67 125 7.3 5.2 820
2500 . 650 6.5
61 118 6.9 5.5 830
2400 55 . 656 7.0
110 6.4 5.9 825
%0 8.2 635 8.0 800
12,500 | 2600 | ¢
! 3
2500 | oy | 123 [ 7.0 5.4 666 6.8 840
7 | 115 6 .
2400 .8 5.8 685 7.3 835
.2 6.1 645 7.8 815
e ee———————"
Figure 6-4,

6-4




V! AN
: : AL IEN 0 i A A et S A SRS ww.).x.
R ) L kril i RS O AR NI IS AL
P AU ) A AN EALES .

oy .\. ,.
S A e A L e

-aIn8ty ,B[OTISAC ‘33 0§ TES[D 03 [T 3W P %02 Aq (,,8T9E3Sq0

do o3 ‘%
. ,J01 punoJs,, Yyjoq) SSOUE]SIP asgaIoul ‘Armund gse1d ‘AIp ® UO UOTJBID .
B SR 0 Tepe RIS » o9 -pUMApEY Jouy § YdES 107 %0T 9oUEISIp Surpuey eonpay 1 -SHLON

“*s40 0§ 'S80 (0§ - '$90 0§ ‘s80 .0S
avap o1 | moa | ¥vavd or | 1oy avap oL | mox 3¥viD Ol 1704 _— -
wiol lannous| 1viol |annous wiol |anno¥o | vlOL anno¥d | st

HOVOdddV SSCU9

4 o8 B H 005 © d olf B 4 0005 © 4 005 '® '} 005 © 4 065 % 1S ©

140 4IMOd — SdV1d -OF — ANIM ON
LYMNNY 32V4dns G¥VH NO IONVI1SIAd ONIANVT

viva ONIANV1




L OSSR NP VA

— T

@ SPEED 80 MPH (IAS)
® PROPELLER WINDMILLING

GLIDE
MAXIMUM ® FLAPS UP @ ZERO winp

Tl

10 15 20

HEIGHT ABOVE TERRAIN (FEET)

GROUND DISTANCE (STATUTE MILES)

- Figure 6-6.

6-6



Section VI
o — S

OPTIONAL SYSTEMS

i tains a description, operati

This gection con s Op ng procedures, and -
formance data (when applicable) for some of the optional eqmp’ment Sﬁich
oay pe installed in your Cessna. Owner's Manual Supplements are pro-
yided to cover operation of other optional equipment systems when in-

alled in your airplane. Contact your Cessna Dealer for a complete list
(s,favaﬂable optional equipment.

LONG RANGE FUEL TANKS

Special wings with long range fuel tanks are available to replace the
standard wings and fuel tanks for greater endurance and range. When
ihese tanks are installed, the total usable fuel for all flight conditions is
48 gallons.

COLD WEATHER EQUIPMENT

WINTERIZATION KIT.

For contimious operation in temperatures consistently below 20°F,
the Cessna winterization kit, available from your Cessna Dealetr, "
should be installed to improve engine operation. The kit consists ) d
two baifles which attach to the engine air intakes 1n the cowling, and
Insulation for the crankcase breather line, Once installed, the CT

: a
case breather insulation is approved for permanent use in both col
and hot weather,

e O o LA

TR P TR S AT

TR T

E




RVICE PLUG RECEPTACLE.

GROUND SE
g receptacle may pe installed to permit use of an

rice plu
A ground service b tarting and during lengthy mai
e for cold weather 8 g @ g lengthy main-
f"tgfl‘gﬁ“fﬁﬁfznsffg (;,irplane electrical system (with the exception of elec-
en

tronic eq\ﬁpnfle“t)'
NOTE

ane electrical circuits is pro-

ueh a split bus pbar having all electronic circuits
X;dggetggegof thepbus and other electrical circuits on the
other side of the bus. When an external power source is
connected, a contactor automatically opens the circuit to
the electronic portion of the split bus bar as a protection
against damage 1o the transistors in the electronic equip-
ment by transient yoltages from the power source. There-
fore, the external power gource can not be used as a source

of power when checking electronic components.

Electrical power for the airpl

Just before connecting an external power source (generator type or bat-
tery cart), the master switch should be turned "ON. "

The ground service plug receptacle circuit incorporates a polarity
reversal protection. Power from the external power source will flow only
if the ground service plug is correctly connected to the airplane. If the
plug is accidentally connected backwards, no power will flow to the air-
plane's electrical system, thereby preventing any damage to electrical

equipment.

The battery and external power circuits have been designed to com-
pletely eliminate the need to 'jumper' across the battery contactor to close
it for charging a completely "dead" battery. A special fused circuit in the
extg:-nal powe1:| system supplies the needed 'jumper' across the contacts
80 ! }r;tt with a ""dead" battery and an external power source applied, turn-
ing the master switch "ON" will close the battery contactor. ,

STATIC PRESSURE ALTERNATE SOURCE VALVE.

A static
e E1‘361;ti.-lvs]i;(_t;reihalternau:e source valve may be installed in the static
n the external static source is malfunctioning.

If erroneous i I j
in tr Srror presé ;E:Zr;lir:ent readings are suspected due to water or ice
es, the static pressure alternate source valve

-2



m the cabin.
cabin ventilators or win-
ult in airspeed and alti-
feet, respectively.

ing static pressure fro

ened thereby supply
nould t;%:;ures ,will vary, however, with open
Cabin P o most adverse combinations will res

f;’e"g;, sariations of 0O DOTE than 2 MPH and 15

RADIO SELECTOR SWITCHES

H OPERATION.

nt is 1 d in the respec-
ration of the radio equipment is normal 'as covered ;
tive ?ggio manuals. When more than one radio 18 installed, an audio
switching gystem is necessary. The operation of this switching system is
described below. : : : :

R SELECTOR. SWITCH.

1apeled "TRANS, 1 has two positions.
to switch the micro-

TRANSMITT E
ter selector switch,

The transmit
When two transmitters are installed, it is necessary

RADIO .SELECTOR SWITCHES

Au‘tdi’um-omm SWITCH -

1 — SPEAKER 1
TR:NS . COM 1 NAV1 COM 2 NAV 2 DME gl)? 2
PHONES —s OMNI

TRARERITVER LSPEAKER-PHONE SWITCH (TYPICAL)
SELECTON. il & SWITCHES CONTROL SPEAKER-PHONE
FUNCTION OF COMMUNICATION AND
NAVIGATION EQUIPMENT IN RADIO
STACK ON INSTRUMENT PANEL.

<8

Figure 7-1,
T-3



for transmission -
it the pilot desires to use 2 1 . This
db ll:cl:ing the transmitter selector switch in the positic,nls
R which 18 to be used. The up position

dio unit
to the rsamitter and the down position selects the lower

accomplisgie
corresponding
selects the upper tran

transmitter.

The installation of Cessna radio equipment provides certain audio

. aitter selector switch functions that the
back-up ii‘g%zﬂfi:ﬁfnﬂ.dvgtﬁsmwhen the transmitter selector switch ig
pilot zhi% osition 1 of 2, the audio amplifier of the corre_sponding trans-
g?i‘g:r is ﬂtilized to provide the speaker audio for all radios. If the audio
amplifier in the selected transceiver fails, as evidenced by 1085 of speaker
audio for all radios, place the transm1tter.s_elec_tor swit'cp in the other
transceiver position. Since an audio .al’lflpllfler is not utilized for head-
phones, 2 malfunctioning amplifier Wlll not affect-headphone operation.

<PEAKER PHONE SWITCHES. |

The speaker-phone switches determine whether the output of the
receiver in use is fed to the headphones or through the audio amplifier
to the speaker. Place the gwitch for the desired receiving system either
in the up position for speaker operation or in the down position for head-

phones.

AUTOPILOT-OMNI SWITCH.

When a Nav-O-Matic autopilot is installed with two compatible omni
receivers, an autopilot-omni switch is utilized. This switch selects the
omni receiver to be used for the omni course sensing function of the auto-
pilot. The up position selects the upper omni receiver in the radio panel
stack and the down position selects the lower omni receiver.

BOOM MICROPHONE

A i :
the Win%%ﬁlféllcli?phone may be mounted near the upper left corner of
AERoUE the. aoes se of the boo.m microphone allows radio communication
b, e ok -aldeslns sy caoirale to bandla e soriel e

s e 3
the 1eft side of the pilot's controlywlzlge:fnt(:h is a push button lo cated on

-4




WING LEVELER

he lateral stability of the
oll and yaw sensing.
is routed from

pe installed to augment t

. a
A wing leveler may the Turn Coordinator for r

e. The gystem uses

airplan m the engine ~-driven vacuum pump,
vacu press;::étgc::o cylinder-~piston gervo units attached to the aileron
level attitude,

the Turn Coor deviates from a win
e airplane deviates g
control s}'stem;_e ?: tttlnle serso urits is increased or relieved as needed to

yacuum press the deviations.

actuate the ailerons to oppose |
knob, labeled "WING LVLR, "

1v mounted push-pull control k eled ""WII
: segzr:;etge left side of the instrument panel to turn the system on

is gl;cgldA "ROLL TRIM" control knob on the Turn qurdinator is qserd %’?
and off. ol to compensate for asymmetrical loading of % :
.

for manual roll trim contr ) . .
fuel and passengers, and to optimize system performance 1in climb, cruise

and let-down.

OPERATING CHECK LIST B
TAKE-OFF. -
(1) "WING LVLR" Control Knob -~ Check in off position (full in). -

CLIMB.

g; :ﬁ.djust elevator trim for climb. -
'"WING LVLR" Control Knob -~ Pull control kn
ob "ON. "
(3) "ROLL TRIN{" Control Knob -- Adjust for wings level attitude.

CRUISE.

(1) Adjust power and ele
vator trim for level flight
(2) "ROLL TB»IM" Control Knob -- Adjust as dgsit:ed.

DESCENT. g

(1) Adjust
descent, power and elevator trim for desired speed and rate of

(2) "R,
OLL TRIM" Control Knob -- Adjust as desired.




EFiria? S e K i r e T

e Wrikey, NS ot B0

LANDING.

(1) Before
position.

Janding, push "WING LVLR" control knob full in to the off

EMERGENCY PROCEDURE‘S

unction should occur, the system is easily overpowered with
presfu:en;iuthe control wheel, The system should then be turned off. In
the event of partial or complete vacuum failure, the wing leveler will auto-
matically become inoperative. However, the Turn Coordinator used with
the wing leveler system will not be affected by loss of vacuum gince it is
designed with a "back-up" system enabling it to operate from either vac-
aum or electrical power in the event of failure of one of these sources.

OPERATING NOTES

(1) The wing leveler system may be overpowered at any time without
damage or wear. However, for extended periods of maneuvering it may
be desirable to turn the system off.
~ (2) It is recommended that the system not be engaged during take-oft
and landing. Although the system can be easily overpowered, servo forces
could significantly alter the marnual "feel" of the aileron control, especially
should. a2 malfunction occur.



|, TRUE AIRSPEED INDICATOR

ndicator is available to replace the standard air-
ed indicator has 2 cali-

tor in your airplane. The true alrspe : A, CE
ced Indi*8 ri:}:g which works in conjunction with the airspeed indi-
ar to the operation of a flight computer.

BTAIN TRUE AIRSPEED rotate ring until pressure altitude
allirg?,eo with outside air temperature in degrees Fahrenheit. Then

read true airspeed on rotatable ring opposite airspeed needle.
NOTE

1ot be confused with indicated

altitude. To obtain pressure altitude, set barometric
scale on altimeter to nag 99" and read pressure altitude
on altimeter. Be sure to return altimeter barometric
gcale to original barome_tric.setting after pressure alti-

tude has bheen obtained.

Pressure gltitude should

FUEL TANK QUICK-DRAIN VALVE KIT

Two fue :
N f;cﬁl;;l;tgu;d_cl-draln valves and a fuel sampler cup are available
for the presence of Watl v draining and inspection of fuel in the main tanks
tank drain plugs loc ta gr and sediment. The valves replace existing fuel
sampler cup Whicha ed at the lower inboard area of the wing. The fuel
drain the Val,ves Tﬁnag be stowed in the map compartment, is used to
When the probe is in - aml?ler cup has a probe in the center of the cup.
and pushed upward ?erted into the hole in the bottom of the drain valve

, fuel flows into the cup to facilitate visual inspection

of the fuel. As t
flow of fuel. he cup is removed, the drain valve seats, stopping the

T-7




‘.
RO CRP N X

OIL QUICK-DRAIN VALVE

d to replace the draj
-drain valve is optionally offere "
?ntcl)liel gﬁi (;lflmp drain port. The valve provides a quicker and cleap.-
pue elzhod of draining engine oil. To drain the oil with this valve ip-
er ﬂl d. slip a hose over the end of the valve, route the. hose to a suitap]e
stalled, slp he end of the valve until it snaps into the

i then push upward on t
gogltla;:z;ion. sl;)pring clips will hold the valve open. After draining, yge
F table tool to snap the valve into the extended (closed)

a screwdriver or sui
position and remove the drain hose.

CARBURETOR AIR TEMPERATURE GAGE

A carburetor air temperature gage may be installed in the airplane
to help detect carburetor icing conditions. The gage is marked with a
yellow arc between -15° and +5°C. The yellow arc indicates the carbu-
retor temperature range where carburetor icing can occur; a placard on
the gage reads "KEEP NEEDLE OUT OF YELLOW ARC DURING POSSI-

BLE ICING CONDITIONS. "

Visible moisture or high humidity can cause carburetor ice formation,
especially in idle or low power conditions. Under cruising conditions, the
formation of ice is usually slow, providing time to detect the loss of RPM
caused by the ice. Carburetor icing during take-off is rare since the full-
open throttle condition is less susceptible to ice obstruction,

If tpe carburetor air temperature gage needle moves into the yellow
arc during potential carburetor icing conditions, or there is an unex-
plained drop in RPM, apply full carburetor heat, Upon regaining the
original RPM (with heat off), determine by trial and error the minimum
amount of carburetor heat required for ice-free opefation.

NOTE

S:f-ebure]taor heat should not be applied during take-off
.e;_.s absolutely necessary to obtain smooth engine
acceleration (usua.lly in sub-zero temperatures)




ALPHABETICAL INDEX

/
A

Landing 1-6 .
ﬁ;e;ilter, Carburetor,

aft
Airc;efo’re entering, 1-1

file, 5-6

gro:md handling, 6-1

i{nspection service-periods,
5-5 : :

Jubrication and gervicing,

5-9

mooring, 5-1

registration number,

securing, 1-6
Airspeed Correction Table, 6-2
Airspeed Indicator Markings,
Airspeed Indicator, True, -1
Airspeed Limitations, -4-3
Alternator, 2-4

check 2-10 :
Alternator Field Circuit Breaker,

2-4

Aluminum Surfaces, 5-3
Ammeter, 1-7, 2-3, 2-4
Authorized Operations, 4-1
Autopilot Control Unit, 1-7

1-7

B

Baggage, Weight, inside front
cover |

Balked Landing, 1-6 -
Battery, 2-4, By 4 O
Battery Contactor, 2-4
Before Entering Airplane, 1-1

4-3 -

Before Landing, 1-(?
pefore Starting Engine,
Before Take-Off, 1-
alternator check,
magneto check,
warm-up, 2~ 10
Boom Microphone, -4
keying switch, 1-7 .
Brake Master Cylinders, 5-9

C

- Cabin Air and Heat Controls,

1-7

‘Cabin Heating, Ventilating and

Defrosting System, 2-6

Capacity,
fuel, inside covers, 2-1

oil, inside covers
Carburetor, 2-2
air filter, 5-9

air temperature gage, 1-1,

4-4, T7-8

heat control, 1-T
Care,

exterior, 5-2, 5-3

interior, 5-4

propeller, 5-3
Center of Gravity Moment

Envelope, 4-8

Check, Magneto, 2-10
Cigar Lighter, 1-7, 2-4

Circuit Breakers and Fuses, 1-T,

2-4, 2-5
Climb, 1-5, 2-12
data, 2-12, 6-3
speeds, 2-12

Index-1

e
P
b

>
]
R
X
¥
3
Rt
En'
o
5




AR et T sl

y p
Ykt 7 5
ol F e A il el B b

ikl ar

e MLl b L NN sl { |
RN eV AR e L

Clock, 2-4
Cold \’?Veather Equipment, - 7-1

ground service receptacle,
2-4, 7-2
statlc’pressure alternate
source valve, 1-7, 7-2
winterization kit, 7-1
Cold Weather Operation, 2- 16
flight operations, -18
starting, 2-16
Compass, Magnetic, 1-T
Compass Correction Card, 1-7
Correction Table, Airspeed, 6-2
Crosswind Landing, 2-15
Crosswind Take-Offs, 2-12
Cruise Performance, 6-4 .
Cruise Speed Performance, Maxi-
mum, 2-13 _
Cruising, 1-5, 2-13, 6-4

D

Data,
climb, 2-12, 6-3
landing, 6-5
take-off, 6-3
Diagram,
electrical system, 2-4
exterior inspection, 1-2, 1-3
fuel system, 2-2
principal dimensions, ii
taxiing, 2~9
Dimensions, Principal, ii
Dipstick, Oil, 5-8
Disorientation in Clouds, 3-4
emergency let-downs through
clouds, 3-5 )
executing a 180° turn in
clouds, 3-5
regméery from a spiral dive,
Ditching, 3-4 |

Index-2

Drain Plug, Fuel Selector Valve,
5-9
Drain Plugs, Fuel Tank, 5-9

E

Electrical Power Supply System

Malfunctions, 3-1
excessive rate of charge, 3-1

insufficient rate of charge,
3-2-
Electrical System, 2-3
alternator, 2-4
ammeter, 1-7, 2-3, 2-4
pattery, 2-4, 5-9
battery contactor, 2-4
cigar lighter, 2-4
circuit breakers and fuses,
1-7, 2-4, 2-5
clock, 2-4
control wheel map light, 2-4
flight hour recorder, 2-4
ground service plug receptacle,
2-4, 71-4
ignition switeh, 1-7, 2-4
magnetos, 2-4
master switch, 1-7, 2-3, 2-4
oil pressure switch, 2-4
regulator, 2-4
reverse polarity contactor,
2-4, 6-2
schematic, 2-4
split bus contactor, 2-4
starter, 2-4
starter contactor, 2-4
switches, 1-7
Elevator Trim Control Wheel, 1-7
Emergency Landing Without Enginé
Power, 3-3 .
Emergency Let-Downs Through
Clouds, 3~5
Empty Weight, inside front cover



=
ent markings, 4-3
21;15 ";‘flﬂp, oil cooler and oi!

r, 5-9
opfaixl':s:lon limitations, 4-3

5-9
i C -8, 2-16
tarting, 1-4, 2-8, 2-
Enve?ope, C,enter of Gravity Mo~
t, 4- - _
m'm::n,ent, Cold Weather, T-1

gxq:;gsive Rate of Electrical

e, 3-1
Exigﬁrﬁig’ q 180° Turn in Clouds,
8-5 :
Exterior Care, 5-2, 5-3

Fuel System, 2-1

capacity, inside covers
carburetor, 2-2

carburetor air temperature
gage, 1-7, 4-4, 7-8

fuel tanks (long range), 7-1

fuel tanks (standard), 2-1,
2~2 .

fuel tank sump drains, 5-8,
5-9 :

fuel tank quick-drain valve
kit, 7-7

mixture control knob, 1-7,
2~2

primer, 1-7, 2-2

schematic, 2-2

selector valve, 2-1, 2-2

. selector valve drain plug, 5-9

Exterior Inspection Diagram, 1-2,
1-3 -
Exterior Lighting, 2-5

selector valve handle, 1-7

specification and grade,
5-8, inside back cover

strainer, 2-2, 5-9

tank fillers, 5-8

throttle, 1-7, 2-2

F ' Fuses and Circuit Breakers, 1-17,
. 2-4, 2-5
File Aircraft, 5-6
Fires, 3-6
electrical fire in flight, 3-17 .
engine fire during start on G
ground, 3-6

engine fire in flight, 3-7
Flap Switch, Wing, 1-7
Flight Hour Recorder, 2-4
Flight in Icing Conditions, 3-8 Ground Handling, 5-1 .
Flight Instrument Group, 1-17 Ground Service Receptacle, 2-4,
Flyable Storage, 5-4 . 7-2
Forced Landings, 3-3 |

ditching, 3-4

emergency landing without

€ngine power, 3-3 ‘
pr:cauﬁonary landing with H
ngine power, 3-

Fuel apgq Oil Gages,’ 1_7:3 4-3

Glide, Maximum, 6-6
Gross Weight, inside front cover

Handle, Fuel gelector Valve, 1-7
Index-3



i ]
LIS ST N TR DT

irplane on G:2ro'171nd, 5-1
s, Shoulder, =- .
gz;aisgs,eﬁfentilating and Defrosting
System, Cabin, 2-6
control knobs, t}—: 548
t Weather Operation, &<
g;draultc Fluid Specification,
inside back cover

Handling A

Ignition/Starter Switch, 1-7, 2-4

Inspection Diagram, Exterior, 1-2,.

1-3
Inspection Service, Periods, 5-95
Instrument Markings,
airspeed, 4-3 :
engine, 4-3
Instrument Panel, 1-7
Instrument Space, 1-7
Insufficient Rate of Electrical
Charge, 3-2
Interior Care, 5-4
Interior Lighting, 2-6

L

.Landing, inside front cover, 1-86,

2-15
after, 1-6
balked, 1-6, 2-15
before, 1-6
crosswind, 2-15
data, 6-5
normal, 1-6, 2-15
short field, 2-15

Index-4

Let Down, 1-5
Lighting Equipment
exterior lighting, 2-5
interior lighting, 2-6
Limitations; Airspeed, 4-3
Limitations, Engine Operation,
4-3
Load, Useful, inside front coyer
Loading Arrangements, 4-5
Loading Graph, 4-7
Loading Problem, Sample, 4-6
Long Range Fuel Tanks, 7-1
Low Oil Pressure, 3-3
Lubrication and Servicing
Procedures, 5-8

M

MAA Plate/Finish, Trim Plate,
6-1
Magnetic Compass, 1-7
Magnetos, 2-4
check, 2-10
malfunction, 3-2
Maneuvers, Normal Category,
4-1
Maneuvers, Utility Category, 4-2
Map Compartment, 1-7
Marker Beacon Indicator Lights
and Switches, 1-7
Markings, Instrument
airspeed, 4-3 ‘
engine, 4-3
Master Cylinders, Brake, 5-9
Master Switch, 1-7, 2-3, 2-4
Maximum Cruise Speed Perfor-
mance, 2-13
Maximum Glide, 6-6
Maximum Performance Climb, 1-9
Maximum Performance Take-Off,
1-4




Normal Category, Maneuvers, 4-1
Normal Climb, 1-5

Normal Landing, 1-6, 2-15
Normal Take-Off, 1-4

Nose Gear,
shock strut, inside back

cover, 5-10
torque links, 5-9

O

Oil and Fuel Gages, 1-7-
0Oil System,
c?.pacity, inside covers
filter, 5-9
o?i filler and dipstick, 5-8
0il sump, 0il coo i
Hitar ,5_9 ler and oil
pressure gage, 4-3
pressure switch, 2-4
quick-drain valy.
s> pe e =
specification ang ’giv';dse
]

inside back
. cov -
temperature gagé?ré_g 8

Operating Timitats
4i-3 g leltatmns, Engine,

-16
Operation, Cold weatheT, 2

starting, 2-16

i 2-18
flight operations,
Operat%on, Hot WeatheT's —2—18

Operations Authorized,

owner Follow-Up System, 5-11

P

Painted Surfaces, 5-2
Pparking Brake Handle,
Phone Jack, 1-7
power Loading, inside front
cover
Precautionary Landing with En-
gine Power, 3-3 .
Primer, Engine, 1-7, 2-2
Principal Dimensions, il
Propeller, inside front cover
care, 5-3 :

1-7

R

Radio, 1-7
Radio Selector Switches, 1-7, 7-3
au%oallot-omni switch, ‘7-3,
operation, 7-3
spsalzer-phone switches, 7-3,
transmitter selector switch,
7-3, 7-4 '
Range, inside front cover
Raéxg: and Cruise Performance,
Raéesof Climb, inside front cover,
Rear View Mirror, 1-7

Inciex--5




3t rs g Ed M
KA AN e I T s
Sk A8 72 ”, 7,

il L ) Kbt P A A AN B 388 55

Ground Service, 2-4,

Receptacle,

-2 .
Re?:overy From a Spiral Dive,
e 1-7

Registration Nll:mber,
lator, Voltage,
gzs:rse I;olarity Contactor, 2-4,
7-2
Rough Engine Operat
of Power, 3-2
low oil pressure, 3-3
magneto malfunction, 3-2

spark plug fouling, 3-2

jon or Loss

S

Sample Loading Problem, 4-6
Securing Aircraft, 1-6 -
Selector Valve, Fuel, 2-2
Service Ceiling, inside front cover
Servicing Intervals Check List, 5~9
Servicing and Lubrication
Procedures, 5-8
Servicing Requirements Table,
inside back cover
Shimmy Dampener, 5-9
Shock Strut, Nose Gear, 5-10, in-
side back cover
Short Field Landing, 2-15
Shoulder Harnesses, 2-7
Spark Plugs, 5-9
fouling, 3-2
Specification and Grade,
fuel, inside back cover
hydraulic fluid, inside back
cover
oil, inside back cover
Specifications - Performance
inside front cover ’
Speed, inside front cover
Speeds, Climb, 1-5, 2-12, 6-3

Index-6

Spins, 2-14

Split Bus Contactor, 2-4

Stall Speeds Chart, 6-2

Stalls, 2-14 '

Stall Speed, 1inside front cover

Starter, 2-4

Starter Contactor, 2-4

Starter/Ignition Switeh, 1-7

Starting Engine, 1-4, 2-8, 2.14

Static Pressure Alternate Source
Valve, 1-7, 7-2

Storage, Flyable, 5-4

Strainer, Fuel, 2-2, 5-8, 5-9

Suction Gage, 1-7

Suction Relief Valve Inlet Screen,
5-9

' Surfaces,

aluminum, 5-2
painted, 5-2
System,
cabin heating/ventilation, 2-6
electrical, 2-3
fuel, 2-1
owner follow-up, 5-11

T

Tachometer, 1-7, 4-4
Take-Off, inside front cover, 1-2,
2-11
before, 1-4, 2-10
crosswind, 2-12
data, 6-3
maximum performance, 1-4
normal, 1-4
performance charts, 2-12
power check, 2-11
wing flap settings, 2-11
Taxiing, 2-8
diagram, 2-9
Throttle, 1-7, 2-2



Tire Pressure
Torque Links,

onder, 1-7
%‘;3: lerspeéd Indicator, 7 =T

Nose Gear, 5=

U

Useful Load, inside front cover

Utility Category,

Vv

Vacuum System Air Filter, 5-10

Vacuum System Oil Separator, 5-9

Valve, Fuel Selector, 2-2
Voltage Regulator, 2-4

s, inside pack cover

Maneuvers, 4-2

w

Weight,
baggage, inside front cover

empty, inside front cover
gross, inside front cover
Weight and Balance, 4-4
loading arrangements, 4-5
loading graph, 4-T7
moment envelope, 4-8
sample loading problem, 4-6
Wheel Bearings, 5-10
Windshield and Windows, 5-2
Wing Flap Position Indicator, 1-7
Wing Flap Switch, 1-7
Wing Flap Settings, 2-11
Wing Leveler, 7-5
‘emergency procedures, 7-6
" operating check list, 7-5
~ operating notes, 7-6
Wing Loading, inside front cover
Winterization Kit, 7-1




WARRANTY

" ") warrants each new aircraft' manufacty
Alreres (ijl?gxl‘iiltu:ac(lu‘i:;;se?lat:‘, )accessories and 'service parts as are slc‘;g
h e 111 Atrcraft Marketing Division to be free from defects in mate.
k an:(l:ﬂp under normal use and service for a period of six (3)‘months
rial and wor n: the original retail purchaser or first user in the case of aireraft,
after delivery to t and accessories (except Cessna-Crafted Avionics as herein de.
aircraft equipmen and for a period of one (1) year after such delivery

fined) and s:frg::sgf éi:ﬂiﬂeiﬁamcs (which term includes all communication, nayi-
In the CBS3 8 topilot systems bearing the name "Cessna'', beginning at the connection
gation'and & aﬂp eleotrical system (bus bar) and including "black boxes", antennas,

to thy RUFSE ' d other components and associated wiring but excluding

peakers an
grirc; (i’m; 5:ed in connection with autopilot and navigation systems) and service

parts therefor.

The Cessna
by it and suc
through its Comme

ts obligation under this warranty is limited to repairing or replacing, at itg
f:tﬁ:a any pfrt or parts which, within the applicable six (6) or twelve (12) months
period as above set forth, shall be returned transportation charges prepai_d to Cessna
at Wichita, Kansas, or to any Cessna appointed or Cessna Distributor appointed dealer
authorized by such appointinent to sell the aircraft, equipment, agcessories and ser-
vice parts of the type-involved and which upon examination shall disclose to Cessna's
satisfaction to have been thus defective. (A new warranty period is not established for
replacements. Replacements are warranted for the remainder of the applicable six
(6) or twelve (12) months original warranty period.) The repair or replacement of de-
fective parts under this warranty will be made by Cessna or the dealer without charge
for parts, or labor for removal, installation and/or actual repair of such defective
parts, except import duties, sales or use taxes, if any, on replacements. (Locations
of such dealers will be furnished by Cessna on request. ) :

The provisions of this warranty do not apply to any aircraft, equipment, accessories
(including Cessna-Crafted Avionics) or service parts therefor manufactured or sold
by Cessna which have been subject to misuse, negligence or aceident, or which shall -
have been repaired or altered outside of Cessna's factory in any way so as in the
judgment of Cessna to affect adversely its performance, stability or reliability, nor
to normal maintenance services (such as engine tune-up, cleaning, control rigging,
brake and other mechanical adjustments and maintenance inspections) and the re-
Placement of service items (such as spark plugs, brake linings, filters, hoses, belts
and tires) made in connection with such services or required as maintenance, nor to

normal deterioration of soft trim and appearance item
. ¥ s olste
and rubber-like items) due to wear and exposira, (such as paint, upholstery

. LIABILITY Iy CONNECTION w’fo ASSUME FOR IT ANY OTHER OBLIGATION OR

Z,
T
% |



\
- -

SERVICING REQUIREMENTS

s i i

FUELAVIATION GRADE -- 80/87 MINIMUM GRADE
CAPACITY EACH STANDARD "TANK -- 21 GALLONS
CAPACITY EACH LONG RANGE TANK -- 26 GALLONS
(TO ENSURE MAXIMUM FUEL CAPACITY WHEN RE-
FUELING, PLACE THE FUEL SELECTOR VALVE IN
EITHER "LEFT" OR "RIGHT" POSITION TO PREVENT

CROSS- FEEDING).

ENGINE OIL:
AVIATION GRADE -- SAE 50 ABOVE 60°F
SAE 10W30 or SAE 30 BETWEEN 0° and 70°F

SAE 10W30 OR SAE 20 BELOW 10°F
(MULTI-VISCOSITY OIL WITH A RANGE OF SAE 10W30 IS
RECOMMENDED FOR IMPROVED STARTING AND LUBRI-
CATION DURING WARM-UP IN COLD WEATHER., DETER-
GENT OR DISPERSANT OIL, CONFORMING TO LYCOMING
SPECIFICATION NO. 301E, MUST BE USED.)

CAPACITY OF ENGINE SUMP -- 8 QUARTS

(DO NOT OPERATE ON LESS THAN 6 QUARTS, TO
MINIMIZE LOSS OF OIL THROUGH BREATHER, FILL
TO 7 QUART LEVEL FOR NORMAL FLIGHTS OF LESS
THAN 3 HOURS, FOR EXTENDED FLIGHT, FILL TO
8 QUARTS. IF OPTIONAL OIL FILTER IS INSTALLED,

- ONE ADDITIONAL QUART IS REQUIRED WHEN THE
FILTER ELEMENT IS CHANGED., )

HYDRAULIC FLUID:
MIL-H-5606 HYDRAULIC FLUID

TIRE PRESSURES:

NOSE WHEEL -~ =nn- 31 PSI ON 5.00 X 5, 4 PLY TIRE
26 PSI ON 6,00 X 6, 4 PLY TIRE
MAIN WHEELS =-=-==cn-- 29 PSI ON 6.00 X 6, 4 PLY TIRES

NOS!EEE(:BPEAR SHOCK STRUT:
FILLED WITH HYDRAULI
P e C FLUID AND INFLATED WITH

=
\

R
Bix
Eu >

=

4
KA
[



E e e ——

TRy

|
|

(pssna

"TAKE YOUR CESSNA HOME

FOR SERVICE AT THE SIGN

_OF THE CESSNA SHIELD".

CESSIMA AIRCRAFT COMPANY
WICHITA, KAN§A5

il g





{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Form","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Imported Receipt","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Imported Receipt","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Imported Receipt","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Form","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Imported Receipt","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Imported Receipt","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Form","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Form","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Form","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Imported Receipt","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Imported Receipt","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Imported Receipt","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Imported Receipt","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Imported Receipt","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Imported Receipt","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}



